USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ gﬂ!ﬂulmml

P oreign Agricultural Service Information Network

Voluntary Report — Voluntary - Public Distribution Date: December 11,2019

Report Number: CH2019-0176

Report Name: China Publishes Maximum Residue Limits for Veterinary
Drugs in Food

Country: China - Peoples Republic of

Post: Beijing

Report Category: FAIRS Subject Report

Prepared By: Abraham Inouye
Approved By: LASHONDA MCLEOD

Report Highlights:

On September 6, 2019, China issued a National Food Safety Standard on Maximum Residue
Limits for Veterinary Drugs in Foods (GB 31650-2019), which will take effect on April 1, 2020.
The standard replaces portions from Announcement No. 235 of the Ministry of Agriculture and
Rural Affairs, published in December 2002. A draft version of this standard was notified to the
WTO as G/SPS/N/CHN/1061 on December 18, 2017. This report contains an unofficial
translation of the document.



QSDA United States Department of Agriculture @ gﬂ!ﬂmmml

s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

(BEGIN TRANSLATION)

National Food Safety Standard-Maximum Residue Limits for Veterinary Drugs in Foods
GB-31650-2019

Issued on September 6, 2019

Implemented on April 1, 2020

Issued by the Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Affairs of China, the National Health
Commission of China, and the State Administration of Market Regulation

II



USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

i, ] ] : Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

Table of Contents
Preface X1

1 S 0P ettt e e s e e e e e e e 12
2 NOIMAtIVE TETOTENCE ..ueeuiietieeiiieiii ettt 12
3 Terms and definitions........cc.eeeiieueieiiiiieiiiii et 12
3.1 Veterinary Drug ReSidUC.....ccveeiuieiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeee e 12
32 Total RESIAUEC. . eeeieviiiiiiiieiiiieeseieeeeee ettt eeeesieeesaea e 12
33 Acceptable Daily Intake, ADI .....ccocouiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiesieeeeeeeeeeese e 12
34 Maximum Residue Limit, MRL........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e 12
3.5 Food-Producing ANimal........c..cceueeeueeiiiiiiieiiiieiieeieeeeee e 12
3.6 FASI ettt e et e et e e eteeeetteeenteeerneenns 12
3.7 POUIIY et 12
3.8 Animal Derived FOOd.......oiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciie et eeiee e e 13
39 EdiDIE TISSUCS .uvieiutieiiieiiiieiieeee ettt eseeeiae e 13
3.10 SKin With £t ..ecveeeeieeiieeieeieee et 13
3.11 MUSClE With SKIN ..eoueeeeeiiiiiiiieeiieee et 13
3.12 BYDPIOAUECES .ttt 13
3.13 Edible Offal..cueiieieiiieiiieeieeeeee e 13
3.14 IMIUSCLC ettt 13
3.15 B g e 13
3.16 IMILK et 13
3.17 All other food Producing SPECIES .....ccueeiiireeiiiiieiiiirieieirieeeireeeesreeeesieeeesreeeeasneeens 13
4 Technical TeQUITEMENTS ...c.vveeeeieiiieeiieeiieeiie e 13
4.1 Veterinary drugs with approved MRLs in food-producing animals ........................ 13
4.1.1 AIDENAAZONC. ..o 13
4.1.2 ATNIITAZ oottt eet e eet e e eetteeeeeteeeeetseeeeetseeeeenseeeaesseeeeasseeeeasseseensseeesnsseaens 14
4.1.3 AMOXICTIIN. ettt 14
4.14 AMPICIIINL 1ottt ee e et e e eet e e eet e eeeteeeeetreeeeesseeeeasseeeensseeesasseeens 15
4.1.5 AMPIOLIUIM Lttt ettt e et et e et e eeaeeeiaeeeiaeenns 15
4.1.6 ADTAIMIYCIN 1ttt ettt ettt e ettt e et eet et eseese e 16
4.1.7 Arsanilic aCid/ROXAISONE ....ecuveeerieiiiiiiieiitieeeiie ettt eeee et eeie e 16
4.1.8 AVEITMNECHIMN 1ttt ettt et e e e seee e 16
4.1.9 AVIIAMYCIN 1eeeitiiieiiie ettt ee e et eeeeteeeeiteeesireeesireeen 17
e R L V4 o <) (o) o ST T PP 17
4.1.11  BaCIIACII cueeiietiiiiitiieeeiiieeeieeeeiee et ee et ettt eeetee e et e e ettt eeetieeestaeeesteeeenteeeeerens 17
4.1.12  Benzylpenicillin/Procaine benzylpenicillin..........c.ecceveeiveeiieeeiiieiiieiiieiiiesieeen, 18

I



USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

ﬁ Foreign Agricultural Service

Global Agricultural

Information Network

4.1.13 BetamethaSONe......ccueeeiiiiiieiiieeiis ettt 18
4.1.14  CarazolOl....eiicuee e ettt e e et e ettt e e eetreeesetreeeebreeeareeaeanreas 18
4115  CetaleXIN..uuiiitiiiiieiieiee ettt 19
4.1.15.1 Category: cepPhalOSPOTINS .....eeiieieeieriieiiitieeeeitieeeetieeeeteeeesieeeeetseeesesneeeseseeeeaeseeaeannens 19
4.1.16  CefQUINOME .uveeerieieiieiiiieiiieeee ettt e s eee e 19
4.1.17  CeftiOfUT. c.ueiiiiiei ettt eet e e et e e et e e eetteeesbreeeebreeeabeeaeaareas 19
4.1.18  Clavulanic aCid ......ccueeieeeiiieiiieiiiiiiieeee e 20
4.1.19  ClOPIdOL cueeieiiieeiiieiiieeieeie et 20
4.1.20  ClOSANLEL ..uvieeiieeiieieiieeeeeieeee ettt 21
4.1.21  CIlOXACIIIN teeutieiiieiiieiieeeieee ettt 21
4.1.22  COLISTIN 1iittieiiieiiie ettt ettt ee e ee et eraeennas 21
4.1.23  CYITUtNIIN. cueeiiieeiieeeee e 22
4.1.24 Cyhalothring.1.24.1 Category: inSECticide ....c..evvivvreiiiieiiiiiieieiiieeiiieeeiiee e 22
4.1.25 Cypermethrin and alpha-Cypermethrin.........c.ceeeeeeieeeiieiiiiieiiieeiieeieeie e, 23
4.1.26  CYTOMAZINEG. ...uueiiiiereeeietteeeeitteeeeetseeeeisseeeetseeeasseeeassseeensseeeessseeesessesesesseeessseeesnsseesasns 23
4.1.27  DanOfIOXACIN .ueeeureeitiiiiiiiiie ettt 23
4.1.28  DeCOQUINALE .. uveiiiitteeeietiieeeetieeeeitteeeeitteeeeteeeeeisseeeessseeeasseeeeasseeesesseeesesneeesasseeeaaseeasansens 24
4.1.29 Deltamethrin c..eeeueeeseeeiieiieeiieeee et 24
4.1.30  DEStOMYCIN A ..oiiiiuriiiieiieeeitteeeeiteeeeitteeeeiteeeesisseeeasseeeaseseeassesesessesesesneeesasseeeansseesnnsens 26
4.1.31  DeXamethaSOme. . .uuuiieiiiieiieiiiee ettt est e et e et e et e e e e 26
4.1.32  DIAZIMION. .ueeiiittieeietteeeeetteeeetteeeeitteeeetseeeetseeeasseeeassseeeasseeeeassesesesseeessneeessseeeasneasansens 26
4.1.33  DiChIOTVOS teeouteiiuiiiiiieiieeieee ettt 27
4.1.34  DiClaZuril c.ooeceeeeiiiiiiiiieeieeee et 27
4.1.35 DiICYCIANIL..eiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeieeee et 27
4.1.36  DiflOXACIN wuveurieeiiieiiieiiieeiieeee ettt 28
4.1.37  DiMINAZEINC .euuveeiierieeiiiieeeteeeeieeeeteeeitieeeetieeeeieeeeetteeesstseeesetteeesetseeestseeesseeesaerens 28
4.1.38  DinitOIMide@ ..cueeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeie et 29
4.1.39  DOTAMECHIN 1eouveriiiieieiiiieeiieeeeieeeeee ettt e et e e et ee e et e e eeieeeetteeesiaeeeetreeesseeeenerens 29
4.1.40  DOXYCYCHNE ..uttiitieitieiiieetie ettt e et e et e e e sieeeaeenns 30
4.1.4]1  ENTOfIOXACII .uveiiiitiiiiiitieeeeieeeeitteeeeetteeeeteeeeeseeeeetseeeeesseeeeasseeesesseeesesneeesesseeeasneasansens 30
4.1.42  EPTINOMECHN ..eeiutieitieiiieetieeie ettt se e e e e e 31
4.1.43  ErythrOmMYCIN .uueeiieseeeiesisieeieeeeiteeeeetieeeetteeeeteeeeeseeeeetseeeestseeesesseeesesneeessseeeaseeasansens 31
4.1.44 Ethopabate ..occcueeeeseeiiiiiiieieeeeee ettt e e 32
4.1.45 Fenbantel/ Fenbendazole/ Oxfendazole........ccoveieeuieiiiiieiiiiiieieiieeiciee e eciiee e 32
4.1.46  Fenthion ....ccceueeieieiiiiiiieiiie et 33
4.1.47  Fenvalerate....ccoccoueeiueeiiieiiieiiie ettt 33
4.1.48  FIOTfONICOL tooueiiiiieiiieeieeeeee ettt 33




USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

ﬁ Foreign Agricultural Service

Global Agricultural

Information Network

4.1.49  FlUAZUTON c.ueiiitiiiie ettt ettt ee e e e e e s e e 34
4.1.50  FIubendazole.......ccouuiiiiiieieitiieeiiiieeeeiee e e eetteeeeteeeeeiaeeeesiteeeseteeeesetneeeetreeeareeaeanreas 34
4.1.51  Flugestone ACCLALE ...cccueeeeueeeiieiiieeeieeee ettt 35
4.1.52  FIUME@QUINIC ...uuveiiiitiieeieitieeetieeeeitteeeetteeeeteeeeeseeeeetseeeeetseeeensseseeesseeesesneeessseeenseeasansens 35
4.1.53  FIUMEENIIN teeiuiieiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee et 36
4.1.54  FIUVAINALE ..eiiuriiiiitiieeieiiseeieeeeit e eett e eeteeeeetteeeetseeeeetseeeeatseeeeesseeesesneeessseeeaseeasnnsens 36
4.1.55  GeNIAMICIN . Leutieitieietieitteeetee ettt ee e e et era e 36
4.1.56  HalOfUZINONE ..eeuvieieiiiiiieiiieeiie ettt 37
4.1.57  TmidOCAID ...eeieiiiiieiiieieeeeeee e 37
4.1.58  1SOMEtAMIAIUM c.uveeeiieiiieiiieeiiieeeeee ettt 38
4.1.59  IVEIMICCHIN cueeuiieitieieieeeieeeee ettt ettt e ee et 38
4.1.60  KANAMYCIN eeiutititieiiiiitieetie ettt ettt e et e e e e et e et e st e st e st e saeenns 38
4.1.61  KitaSAIMYCIN ceuuveiiierieeitiieeiiieeeitie et ee ettt e eette e ettt ee ettt eeeitteeestreeestaeeesteeeesseeasaenens 39
4.1.62  LaSAlOCIA. . eeeeiieitieiiieeieee ettt 39
4.1.63  LeVAMISOLC...uuiiiiitiiiiiitiieeeieeeeitt e eett e eetteeeeteeeeetteeeeetseeeentseeesssesessseeesabseeennsneasneseas 39
4.1.64  LINCOMYCIN teutiiiitieiieieis ettt ettt et e e e e e st e et esiaeeenseenns 40
4.1.65 Maduramicin ammONIUIM .......cccueeeieeureeiiiteeeeeisseeieseeeesseeeesseeeiesseeeseseeesesreeeseseeesasens 40
4.1.66  Malathion ....cccueeieeiiieieiiieiieee ettt 41
4.1.67  Mebendazole. ......ciueiiiiiie ittt e e e e et e e et e e e setreeesbreeeareeaeaareas 41
4.1.68  MeEtamiZOle .ouveeeeieeiiieiiieeiieeee et 41
4.1.69  IMOMEIISII ..eeiiueriiiiitteeeeetteeeeiteeeeitseeeetteeeesseeeasseeeassseeeatseeeeassesesnseeessneeessseeeansneaennsens 42
4.1.70  MOXIACCHN Leeutieitieieiieitiieeieeeee ettt ettt e ee et 42
4171 INATASIN eeeetieiiieetee ettt e et e st e et e st e et e et e s e s e et e s 43
4.1.72  INCOMYCIN . 1eeuteeittieitieeeieeet et ettt ettt ett e et et e e et eee e et esseeeseesteesseeeseeeseenenas 43
4.1.73  NICAIDAZIN . .eeteeeiiieieieeeeeeee ettt ettt s e e 44
4.1.74  NITOXINIL cuvieiriiiiieiiieiieeiieee ettt ettt ee e e 44
4.1.75  OlaqUiNAOX tocuveeeeeeiiieiieeie ettt 44
4.1.76  OXACUIIN 1uuviiiiiiieiiei it eeeee e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeseeeesseeeeeeeeesseeeeseeensseseeeeeannreeeeeeans 45
4.1.77  OXIbeNAAZOLC .eeuveiieiiieiiieieee ettt 45
4.1.78  OXOINIC ACIA...0eiiiiuriiiiititiiiieeeiit e et eeeett e e eeitteeeeteeeeeaeeeeetseeesesseeesesneeesasseeeaseeasansens 45
4.1.79  Oxytetracycline/Chlortetracycline/TetracyCline.......cveeeveeeveeiiieiiieiiieiiieeieeeen 46
4.1.80  PROXIM . ceiutiiitieite ettt eet et e et e et e et e e ettt e eteeeteeeteeenteeetae e et e ereeenteeenreeenteeenreeennas 46
4.1.81  PIPCIAZING .eeeiueieeiieiiieiieeeiee ettt ettt 46
4.1.82  PIrlIMIYCIN Leeiiiureiiiitiieiietieeeeieeeeitteeeeetteeeeteeeeeteeeeetseeeeasseeeensseseeesseeesesneeessseeeaseeasansens 47
4.1.83  Propetamphios .....eccueeieeeeiiieiiieeeeeeee e 47
4.1.85 RODENIAING . .cuiieiiiieiiieiiieiiieeiie ettt 48
4.1.86  SAlINOMYCIN c.veeirieieiieitieeeieeeee ettt ettt ee et ete e e e s eeree e e 48




USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

P oreign Agricultural Service Information Network
4.1.87  SarafloOXaCIN .uveeeeeeiiieiiiieitieee ettt 48
4.1.88  SemMAUIAMICII . .eeiiutiiiiitieiiiieeeeitteeeeitteeeeiteeeeeiteeeeeseeeestseeeessseeesessesesesneeesesseeesseeasansens 49
4.1.89  SPCCUINOMYCIN teuteeiitiieitiietie ettt e e e e eee e 49
4.1.90  SPITAIMYCIM L eeuteiiiittieeieteeeeetteeeeetteeeeitseeeetseeeasseeeessseeensseeeenssesesesseeesesneeessseeeanseeesnnsens 49
4.1.91 Streptomycin/DihydroStreptoOmyCin ...e.eeiueeeeeeeeieiieeiieeiiieeieeeeeee e 50
4.1.92  Sulfadimidine.......ccueeiieiuieiiiiieeiiiie et ee ettt e et e e eeteeeesaeeeeetteeesetseeesesneeesesreeesseeeeanreas 50
4.1.93  Sulfonamides ........cccueeeueeiiiiiiieiiiiiiieeieeee e 51
4.1.94  Thiabendazol@.......cccueeivieiiieiiieiiieiiieeieeieee ettt 51
4.1.95  ThiampPhenicol...o.uiieueeirieiiieieieiieeeiieeee ettt 51
4.1.96  TIAMUIIN. . ..eieiiieiiieiiieseeeeeeee ettt 52
4.1.97  TilMICOSIN eeeutieitiieieieeeieeete ettt ettt ee e e e ee e et e e ennas 52
4.1.98  TOIIAZUII ueeeiieiieeiieeie ettt 53
4.1.99  TrichlOrfON . .couueiiiiiii ettt 53
4.1.100 Triclabendazole ........ccceeeeeeiieiieiiiiiiiesieeee ettt 54
4.1.100.1 Category: antitrematodal AZENt ..........eeiiuieeiiiiieiiiiee i eiieeeceieeeeeireeecrreeesieeeeeeneas 54
4.1.101 TrimethOPIiMl..eeeseeiseeeieetie ettt e ee e 54
41,102 TYIOSIN Luittiietieite ettt e e et e ettt e eteeeseeeseeenseeesseeesseeenseeenseesnseeenseeenseeennas 55
4.1.102.1 Category: macrolide antibiotiCs .........cceeeeeeeieeeiiiiiiieiiieiieeeieeeeeeeeeee e, 55
4.1.103 TYIVAIOSIN Leeiitriiiiitiieiieteseeeieeeeit e eeeti e eetteeeeteeeeeteeeeeetseeeestseeesesseeesesneeessseeeanseeaeansens 55
4.1.104 VirginiamyCiN .eeeueeiseeiseeitieitieiieeiieeete e et e st ete e et et e st e st e eteesaesteeeieeesee e 56
4.2 Veterinary drugs permissible for use in food-producing animals with no need of setting

TESIAUE TIMIILS .uuvieeieirieeiitieeeetie et ee e eet e e e et eeeeeteeeeeseeeeeteeeeesseeeeesseeeensseeeensseeesnsseeens 56
4.2.1 ACCHIC ACIA it 56
4.2.2 AdQTENOSEIM Liiiiiiii ittt eet e eet e e et e e eeteeeeet e eeeteeeeesseeeeasseeeensseeeeasseeesasseeens 56
423 Aluminium hydroXide ....ccueeeueeeeueeiiiiiiieeiiieiseeeee e 56
4.2.4 Ammonium ChIOTide. . ....uuiiiiiieiiiiii ettt eeetee e e e esteeeesieeeeesseeeensseeens 56
4.2.5 ADTAMYCIN Lttt ettt et et e ettt eett et e et e et e eetaeeniaeenns 56
4.2.6 ATEESUNALC. ..eeeeiiee ettt ettt e e e 57
4.2.7 ASDITII ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e et eatteeetaeeetaeenns 57
4.2.8 ALTODINEC ettt ettt ettt et e e e e 57
4.2.9 AZAMEENIPNOS ..ttt 57
4.2.10  Benzalkonium Bromide ........ccueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieieseeeeeee e 57
4211  BEIDEIING tueiiieriiiiiiiiieiii ettt ee e e et e e eestaeeenaee e 57
4.2.12  BOAIMNC .eeeutieiiieeiie ettt e ee e 57
4.2.13  Bismuth subcarbOnate........cueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiie i eiiieeeeieeeeiieeeceieeeseireeecetreeesreeeeeeneas 57
4.2.14 Bismuth SUDNItIate......ccueeeieeeiiieiiiiiiiieiie et 57
4.2.15  BOTAX tiiiuuiiiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeett et eeseett et e eeaettteeeeeeaittaeeeeesatbreeeeeeaenbrteeeeeantrbeeeeaannnrbraeaeaan 57




USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

P oreign Agricultural Service Information Network
4.2.16  Boric acid and DOTAteS ......c.eeeeueeeiuiiiiiieiiiieiie et 57
4.2.17  CaffOINE ...vviiiiiiiiiiiie et eeeee et ee et e eeete e e eet e e eet e e eetaeee et e e eetreeesetreeestreeeareeaeanreas 57
4.2.18 Calcium boroglucoNate.......eeeueeeiuiiieiiiiiieeeiieeieee et 57
4.2.19  Calcium CarbONALE .....ccuveiiitiieiiiiie ettt et eet e e eeieeeeeieeeceteeeeseteeeeetreeesseeeeanseas 57
4.2.20  Calcium ChlOTIde. . .cuuieueieiiieeiiieeieeeeeeeeeeee et 57
4221  Calcium GIUCONALE ....cceureeiitieeiiitiieeetieeeetieeeetteeeeteeeeeiteeeestseeeeesseeesesseeessseeeaseeeennsens 57
4.2.22 Calcium Hydrogen PhoSphate ............cccueevueeiueiiiiiiiieiiieiieeeeeeeeee e 57
4.2.23 Calcium HYpPOChIOTIte. . eevuvieierieiiiiiiiieiiesiieeieee et 58
4.2.24 Calcium pantothenate ...........cc.eeeeueeeueeeirieiiieiiieeieeeie et 58
4.2.25 Calcium PeroXide .....ccueeiueeiiieiiieiiieeiieeie et 58
4.2.26  Calcium phoSPRAte .....cveeeeieieiieiiieeieeeeeeeeeeee et 58
4.2.27 Calcium SUIPhAte ...cveeeeieiiieeieeieee et 58
4.2.28  CAMPNOT .uvviiiiiiiiiiieieeee ettt ettt ettt e et e e et e e s e e e eestaee e 58
4.2.29  ChIOrheXidine .....eeeeueeeeiiiiiiiieeii ettt 58
4.2.30  Chlorinated LiME . ....ceereiiieiieiiiteeieiieeeitieeeeteeeeetieeesseeeesseeeeesseeesesseeessreeensneasannens 58
4.2.31  ChIOrite SOAIUM . .cciueieriiitieeie ettt 58
4.2.32  ChIOTOCTESOL. .uueiiiittieeieiieeetieeeeet e eeti e eetteeeeteeeeetseeeeetseeeentseeesessesesesneeessseeenseeasansens 58
4.2.33  CROINC. . ccutiiitieeee ettt 58
4.2.34  CHEEALE ooiieurieiiiiieeeiieeeeetee ettt e e et eeeetteeeeteeeeasseeeatsseeeatseseeassesessseeessneeessseeeansesaennsens 58
4.2.35  ClOPIOSTENOL. . eeeutiiieiieiitieiiieeee ettt 58
4.2.36  COPPEL SUITALE ..oiiuiiiiiiiie it eet ettt ettt e eet e e eeiteeeeeiteeeseteeeesesneeessreeeaseeaeanseas 58
4.2.37  COTtISOME . .ttieurieeitieiete ettt ettt ettt ettt e et ettt et e et e et e et eeteesseesteeeteeenseeennas 58
4.2.38  CTOSOL. ittt 58
4240  DECOQUINALE ...veeerieieriiieteeeiieetee ettt ettt ettt ee e e et e e e e eetee e ennes 59
4241  DiClaZuril c.oeeceeeeiiiiiiiiieeieeee et 59
4.2.42  DiIimMErCAPTOl..uuveiiiieriiiiiiiiieiie ettt ee e et e e e e 59
4.2.43  DimethiCONC. .ueeitiiitiiiiiiiiie ettt 59
4244 DOMIPNEI Leiiieiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt e e e e e e 59
4.2.45  DIied YEaSt .ecoueeitieitiiiiiette ettt 59
4.2.46  EPINCDNIING. ...uuiiiiiiiiiiitis it eeii e eeei e eet e e eeteeeeeteeeestseeeeetseeesesseeesesneeessseeenseeasansens 59
4.2.47  Ergometrine MalCate........ccueeeueeeieriiiieiieeeieeiiieeie et 59
4.2.48  BELaMSYIAE ..iiiureiiiiiiieiiiiieeeieeeeitt e eeti e eeteeeeeteeeeeiteeeeetaeeeeetseeeeetreeesebneeesbreeeanseeaeanreas 59
4.2.49  EthanOl....c.eccoueeiiiiiiiiiieeieeee et 59
4.2.50  Ferrous SUIPNAte. . ....iiieuiiiieiieeiiiie ettt e eetteeeetteeeeiieeeesiieeeeeteeeesetneeeeseeeeeseeeeanseas 59
4.2.51  FIUMEENIIN teeiuiieiiiiiiiieiieeeieeee et 59
4.2.52  FIUOCINONIAC ..eeeitieieiiiiiieeiieeie ettt 59
4.2.53  FOlIC ACIA uvieuiieiiiieiiieeeeeieeee ettt 59




USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

i, ] ] : Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.2.54 Follicle stimulating hormone (natural FSH from all species and their synthetic

ANALOGUCS ).ttt 59
4.2.55 Formaldenyde .......oouiiiiiiiiieiiiecie ettt e e e 59
4.2.56  FOIMIC ACIA .euuiiieieiiiieieeie ettt 60
4.2.57  GIALIM L.uuveiiiiiii it eetee et e et ee et eeeet e e et teeeetteeeeetaeeeetaeeestbeeesbbeeeserreeeanrneaeaereas 60
4.2.57.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals ...........cccceeveveeeviiiciesiiesieiiieieee, 60
4.2.58  GIUCOSE ....veiiiieiiiiiiiee e eetee et eet ettt e eet e e eetteeeetteeeeetseeeentseeesnseeesenseeessreeeanseeaeanreas 60
4.2.59  Glutaraldehyde........cceeeueiiiueiiiiiiiiieiiieieeee e, 60
4.2.60  GIYCEIOL ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et eete e e eet e e eetteeeeetaeeeeetaeeesetseeesetneeeebreeeanreeaeanreas 60
4.2.61 Gonadotrophin releasing hOrmone .......c.eceeeeieeeieieiiiiiiiiiiieeie e, 60
4.2.62  HalMIAE ...eiiiiuiiiiiiiii it ee et eet e eet e e eeteeeeetteeeestaeeeeetreeesetneeesrreeearneaeanseas 60
4.2.63 Human chorion gonadotrophin...........cceeeeiveeiueeiiieiiieiieeiieeeeeee e 60
4.2.64  HydrochlOric aCid ......ccueiiieuieeiiiiie et eeiie e ettt e eeiieeeetieeeesieeesetteeeseteeeeesreeesseeaeanneas 60
4.2.65 HydrochlorothiaZide ........cueeeveeiuieiiieiiieiiieeiieeiieeeeeee e 60
4.2.66  HYdrOCOTISONE ..uvveerieiiieiiiieiiiieeieeeiee ettt sa s eee e 60
4.2.67 Hydrogen PeroXide .........ccceeieueeiiueeiiieeiieiiieiiieeiie ettt 60
4.2.68  IchthammOl.....cccoueeiiieiiieiiieiiieeeeeeee e 60
4.2.69  IdaZOXAN....cciiiiiiiiiiiieeeiie ettt e s e et eeiaee e 60
4.2.70 lodine and iodine inorganic compounds including sodium and potassium-iodide,

sodium and potassiumM-10date ........ccueeeeueeiueeiiieiiieiieeieeeieeeeeeeee e 60
4.2.71  T1ON A@XEIAN.c.uuiiiuiieiiiiiieeetee ettt 60
4.2.72  KAOIN cuvteiieiieeeie ettt 60
4.2.73  KELAMINEC. ..veeiuiiiiiieiieeeieeeiee ettt ettt ee et e et e e ee e et e et 60
4.2.74  LaCtASIN..ccuvieitieiie ettt 61
4.2.75 LaCtiC ACIA.eiiiiuriiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et e e e e 61
4.2.76  LIAOCAINE ..veeeutieiieiieeie ettt ettt s e e se e e 61
4.2.78  Magnesium ChlOTide .......eiieueiiiiiie ettt ceieeeeseireeectreeesseeeeeeneas 61
4.2.79  Magnesium OXid@.......ccuueiiueeiieieeiiiiiieeiie ettt 61
4.2.80 Magnesium SUIFate ... .cceeiieiiiiiiiie ettt eee et e e et e e e seieeeeeteeeesteeeeenneas 61
4.2.81  MaANNIEOL..utiiitiiiiiiiiieeie ettt 61
4.2.82  Medicinal Charcoal..........oieueeiiiiie ettt eeiieeeeieeeeeieeecetieeeseineeecbreeesseeeenereas 61
4.2.83  MENAAIONE Louuvieiiieieiieiiieiiee ettt 61
4.2.84 Methionine TOdINe. . ...ooueiiiiiieiiiiie et eeiie e eeitieeeeiteeeeieeeesieeecetreeeseseeeeseseeeeaseeaennrens 61
4.2.85 Methylthioninium ChlOTide ......cccueeeeieeiiiiiieiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 61
4.2.80  INAPTOXCI 1uvreeeiireeieiiieeieteete ettt et e et e et e e et eeeste e et eeetteeeetteeeaneeesneeas 61
4.2.87  INCOSUIZIMINE ..uueeetieieiiieiteeiiieetee ettt et ettt ete ettt ettt e e e et eete e et esteesaeeeteeeseenenes 61
4.2.88 Neutralized Eletrolyzed Oxidized Water........ccueevveeieueeiiieiiieiiieiieeieeeeeeee 61

VIII



USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

P oreign Agricultural Service Information Network
4.2.89  NIiCOtINAMIAR ..eeeuviiiriieiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt e e e s 61
4.2.90  NIiCOUNIC ACIA...iiiiiiiiiiiii it eeii et ee ettt eeeiteeeeeteeeeeieeeesseeesesseeeseseeeesesseeenseeaeansens 61
4.2.91 Norepinephring Bitartrate ..........ccueeeeeeieeeeiieiiieiiieeieeeieeeieeeee e, 61
4.2.92 O CHCIIC ..uuetiiittie i ettt e eeteeeeet e eeitteeeetteeeeteeeeeisseeeessseeeasseeeensseaesesseeesesseeessseeeasesasansens 61
4.2.93  OXYEOCIN cutvieitieitteeiteeeee ettt e ettt ettt e et e et e e e e e s e et e erae e 62
4.2.94  ParacetamiO] .. ....cocueiiiiiieiiiiie et ee ettt e et eeet e e eebe e e ettt e e ettt e esetreeeetreeeareeeeanreas 62
4.2.95  Paraffin ...cc.ecceueeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 62
4.2.90  PEPSIN .uvveetieiiieeiieeieeeeeeee ettt 62
4.2.97  Peracetic ACIA....c.eeuueeireeiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 62
4.2.99 Polyethylene glycols (molecular weight ranging from 200 to 10000)...................... 62
4.2.100 PoOlySOrbate 80 .....eccuueeeereeiiieieiieeieeeieeee ettt 62
4.2.101 POStErior PItUITAIY .ooveeeeieiiieeiie ettt 62
4.2.102 Potassium Aluminium SUIAte.......eeeuveeiiiiieeiiiieiiiiieiiiee e 62
4.2.103 Potassium ChIOTIA@.....cuueieeiieiieeiiieiiieseee ettt 62
4.2.104 Potassium Permanganate ..........cceeeeiueeiiiieeiiirieeiiitieeiiieeeeiieeesenieeesesseeesesreeeseseeeeaennns 62
4.2.105 Potassium PeroXymonoSulphate ..........cceeeeueeiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeiieeeeeeeeee e, 62
4.2.106 Potassium SUIFAte .......ccceeieeiiiiiiiie et iiiie e et eeiieeeeieeeesieeeeeteeeesetneeestreeesseeaeanseas 62
4.2.107 Povidone 10AINe . ....cueeeueiiiieiiiieiieiieeee ettt 62
4.2.108 PralidoXime TOAIde ....ccueiiiiuiieiiiiiie ettt eeiie et e et e e ciieeeseireeecrreeeeseeeeaeneas 62
4.2.109 PraziqUantel .........cceeeeeueiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeiee ettt e e et e e e e 62
4.2.110 PIrOCAINE ...uveiiiuriiiiitiieeeetieeeeteeeeitteeeeetteeeetseeeasseeeatsseeeasseseeassesesessesesesneeessseeeaseeasansens 62
4.2.111 PrOZESLETONE ..uvviiiereieieiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeiieeeiiteeestieeeeiite e ettt eeesiseeeeetteeesiseeeetseeesnseeesnerens 63
4.2.112 Pyrantel emMbONAte .....ccuveeiveeiiieiiieiiieeiieeieeeeeee e 63
4.2.113 Recombinant LySOStAPNIN ...ccuveeeveeiiieeiieiiiieiiieeiieeieeeeeeee e 63
4.2.114 Salicylic QCIA..ueeiuuiiiiiiiiieiiieiiie ettt 63
4.2.115 SCOPIAMINEG 1eouuviiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt eeeee e et e e et e e eteeestaeeesteeeesreeeeerens 63
4.2.116 Serum Gonadotrophin.........eeeeeeeeeeiseiieiiieeiieiieeeie et 63
4.2.117 Sodium Bicarbonate .........ccueeeieuveeiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 63
4.2.119 Sodium ChlOTIA@. ...ccueeeiiiiiiieiieeii ettt 63
4.2.120 Sodium dichlOroiSOCYaNUIALE .......ccecureeiiirieeieirieeiiiieeeiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeineeeeetreeeseseeeeenneas 63
4.2.121 Sodium DimercaptopropanesSulfonate ...........ccceeeeveeieeiiieiiiiieiiieiiieiiieeiieeeee, 63
4.2.122 Sodium HydroXide......coueiiieuieeiiiiieieiiie et eeitie e eeiie e et eeesiiesecetieeesetneeesseeeesseeeeennens 63
4.2.123 SOdium LaCtate ....eeeureeeerieiiieeeiieeieeeieeeeeeee et 63
4.2.124 SOAIUM NI Leiiiitieiiieiieiieieeeeiteeeeit e eetteeeeitteeeeteeeeetseeeestseeeeesseeesesneeessseeeaseeaeansens 63
4.2.125 Sodium PerbOrate ........c.eeeveeiueeiiiiiiieeiieeiieeeeeee et 63
4.2.126 Sodium Percarbonate...........cccueeieueeiuieiiieiiieiiiiiiieeieeeeeieeeee e 63
4.2.127 Sodium Periodate........c.eeeueeirieiiieiiiieieeeeeeeeee et 63




USIDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

P oreign Agricultural Service Information Network
4.2.128 Sodium PYroOSUIPNILE . .ecuveeeeieitiieiiiiiieeeiieeee ettt 64
4.2.129 Sodium SAlICYIAte.....cciiriiiiiiieiiiiie ettt et e e eet e e et e e esiieeeeetreeesetreeeerreeeereeaeenreas 64
4.2.130 SOdium SEIENIEE. ...eeueeeriiitieeiie ettt 64
4.2.131 SOAIUM StEATALC. ..uueiiieuritieitiieeiitteeeeitteeeeitieeeeiteeeeeteeeeetseeeessseeesessesesesneeesesseeeaseeasansens 64
4.2.132 Sodium SUfate ....eccueeerieiiieiiieeeeeeee e 64
4.2.133 Sodium thioSUIPNALE ......eeiieuiiiiiiiie ettt ie et eeieeeceiieeeseireeecbreeesseeeeaenens 64
4.2.134 SOft SOAP .evveiuiieiieiiieeeeeee e 64
4.2.135 Sorbitan trioleate (SPan-85).....cccuuiieirueiiiiiieiiiieeiiitieeiiiieeeesieeeeeieeesireeeeirreeesereeeeenees 64
4.2.136  SOIDILO] 1eoerieiieiiieeieeeeeeee ettt 64
4.2.137 SHYCHNING ..eeutieiiieiiieeeeeie ettt 64
4.2.139 SUIPNUL 1ottt 64
4.2.140 TerACAINE ..eeeureeitieiiieeie ettt ettt e e et ee e s e s e s e s 64
4.2.141 Thiopental SOAIUI ....cccuveiiiereeiiiiieeeiiieeiiiee et eee et e e et e e et e e eireeesreeeeenns 64
4.2.142 VItamin A oooooeeeeeieiieeieeee ettt 64
4.2.143 Vitamin Bl ..ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee ettt et e et e st e e eaeeereeereeeanas 64
4.2.144 Vitamin B12 coooooueiiiiiiiiiiieeeee et 64
4.2.145 Vitamin B2 ..ooiioiiiiiiiiiieii ettt e et eeteeeae e et eeteeeanas 65
4.2.146 Vitamin BO ...c.occoueiiiueiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee et 65
4.2.147 VItamn € .ooiiieiiiieiii ettt eete e et e ettt e et ettt e eeteeeseeeseeeseeeseeeteeereeereeeseeennis 65
4.2.148 ViIitamin D ..occcveeieeiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeee e 65
4.2.149 ViItamin E....ooccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee ettt ee et e et eae e e eeteeereeaanas 65
4.2.150 Vitamin K1 ooooveeeeieiiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt 65
42151 XVIAZINC .c.utieiiieiiieeeeeeeeee ettt 65
4.2.152 XYIAZOIC .uvieeeieeeiieeeeeeeeeee et 65
4.2.153 ZNC OXIA@C .ueeuiieiiieiiieeieeie ettt 65
4.2.154 7NC SUIPNALC. ...eeiieriiiiiiii it e e 65
4.3 Veterinary drugs permissible for use in treatment but no residues shall be detected in

animal derived fOOdS .....ecuieirieiiieiiieeiieeeeeeee e 65
43.1 ChlOTPIOMAZING ..ottt eee e ee e et eaee e 65
4.3.2 DIAZEPAM . ettt e e e 65
4.3.2.1 Residue marker: Diazepam.........c.eeeueeeeueeiiieiiieeiieiieeeeeeieeeeeee e 65
4.3.3 DiIimetridaZole ..c.ueeeeeeeiieeieeiie e 65
434 Estradiol BeNZOAte.......ccveeeeuviiiiiieiieiiiieeieie et 65
4.3.5 Hygromycin B ....uueieeeiiieiiieeieeeeee et 66
4.3.6 MetronIdaZOlC. .. .eeierieeieiie et eeiee e eetee e et e e et e e et ee e et e eeitbeeeeetbeeeeenreeeentreeeenereeeas 66
43.7 Nadrolone Phenylpropionate..........cceeeeeeeieeeeiieiiiiiiieeiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 66
43.8 TeStOStErONE PrOPINALE ...vveiieereeieereeeeitieeeeseeeeeseeeeeseeeeeseeeessseeeeaseeeeaseeeeasseeesnsseeens 66




ﬁ Foreign Agricultural Service

USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

439 XVIZAINE ittt ettt eeeeeeeeessaaasenenesseeeeeeeetteeeessssssssnasnssnnnnnsnsseeeeeeseessssssss 66

Preface
This standard replaces the relevant portions of the Announcement No. 235 of the Ministry of
Agriculture on Maximum Residue Limits of Veterinary Drugs in Animal-derived Foods.

Compared with the Announcement No. 235 of the Ministry of Agriculture, this standard has
made the following changes:

—The terms of “edible offal” and “other food-producing animals” have been defined;

—Thirteen veterinary drugs, such as avilamycin, and their maximum residue limits have been

added;
—The maximum residue limits of 28 veterinary drugs, such as albendazole, have been added;
—The acceptable daily intakes of 15 veterinary drugs, such as amoxicillin, have been added;

—Seventy-three veterinary drugs, such as acetic acid, which are permitted for use in food-
producing animals but there is no need to set residue limits, have been included;

— The Chinese or English names of 17 veterinary drugs, such as acetylisovaleryltylosin, have
been revised;

—The acceptable daily intakes of 9 veterinary drugs, such as apramycin, have been revised;
—The residual markers of 15 veterinary drugs, such as albendazole, have been revised:

—The target tissues and residue limits of 29 veterinary drugs, such as avermectin, have been
revised;

—The provisions on the use of 23 veterinary drugs, such as amoxicillin, have been revised;
—The residue limit of coumaphos has been removed;

—Six veterinary drugs, such as amprolium, which are permitted for use in food-producing
animals but there is no need to set residue limits, have been deleted; and

—The lists of banned drugs and compounds are no longer included in this standard.

XI

Information Network



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

_ . ] : Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

National Food Safety Standard-Maximum Residue Limits for Veterinary Drugs in Foods

1 Scope

This standard stipulates the maximum residue limits of 104 varieties (categories) of
veterinary drugs, such as Albendazole, in animal-derived food, specifies 154 drugs, such as
acetic acid, which are permitted for use in food-producing animals but there is no need to set
residue limits, and provides 9 veterinary medicines, such as Chlorpromazine, which are
permitted for use in the treatment of the animal diseases but shall not be detected in animal-
derived food.

This standard is applicable to the animal-derived food related to maximum residue limits.
2 Normative reference

The following documents are essential for the application of this document. For dated
references, only the dated versions apply to this standard. For not dated references, the latest
versions (including all modifications) apply to this standard.

3 Terms and definitions

The terms and definitions below apply to this standard.
31 Veterinary Drug Residue

The residues of veterinary drugs mean the residues of associated impurities of veterinary
drugs present in any edible portion of the animal product after taking the drug by the food-
producing animals, including the parent compounds and / or their metabolites.

3.2 Total Residue

The total residue of drug refers to the sum of the parent drug and/or their metabolites
present in any edible portion of the animal product after taking the drug by the food-producing
animals.

33 Acceptable Daily Intake, ADI

The acceptable daily intake refers to an estimated amount of certain substance which can be
ingested daily from food or water over a lifetime without imposing obvious risk to health
(measured as pg/kg on a body weight basis).

34 Maximum Residue Limit, MRL

The maximum residue limit refers to the maximum permissible concentration or amount of
drug residue present in or on a food as a result of using of a veterinary drug to the food-
producing animals (measured as pg/kg on a fresh weight basis).

3.5 Food-Producing Animal

Food-producing animals refer to animals or their products for human consumption.
3.6 Fish

Fish refer to cold-blooded aquatic animals including Pisces, Elasmobranchs and
Cyclostomes, but not including mammals, invertebrate animals, and amphibians. It should be
noted, however, that this term may also apply to certain invertebrates, especially Cephalopods.
3.7 Poultry



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

el . ] : Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

Poultry refers to domesticated bird including chicken, turkey, ducks, geese, guinea-fowls
and pigeons.
3.8 Animal Derived Food

The animal derived food refers to animal tissues and primary animal products such as egg,
milk, and honey that are for human consumption.
3.9 Edible Tissues

Edible tissues refer to all edible animal tissues, including muscle, fat, and organs like liver
and kidney.
3.10 Skin with fat

Skin with fat refers to edible skin with fat.
3.11 Muscle with skin

Muscle with skin generally refers to the muscular tissues of fish with skin.
3.12 Byproducts

Byproducts refer to all edible tissues other than muscle and fat, such as liver and kidney.
3.13 Edible offal

Edible offal refers to all edible parts of an animal, other than muscle, fat, liver and kidney.
3.14 Muscle

Muscle refers to the muscular tissues only.

3.15 Egg
Egg refers to an in-shell egg produced by a domesticated female bird.
3.16 Milk

Milk refers to normal mammary secretion of animals through one or multiple milking
without any addition or extraction. This term may also refer to milk that has been treated without
any changes to its composition, or that its fat content has been treated through standardized
process in accordance with national legislation.

3.17 All other food producing species

All other food producing species refer to all other food-producing animals, unless otherwise

specified in any of the defined animal species.

4 Technical requirements

4.1 Veterinary drugs with approved MRLs in food-producing animals
4.1.1 Albendazole

4.1.1.1 Category: antinematode drug

4.1.1.2 ADI: 0-50 pg/kg body weight (bw)

4.1.1.3  Residue marker: milk: sum of albendazole sulphoxide, albendazole sulphone,
albendazole-2-aminosulfone, and albendazole); other target tissue other than milk:
albendazole-2-aminosulfone

4.1.1.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the the provisions in Table 1.
Table 1

13



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

&2 GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Muscle 100
Fat 100
All food-producing animals Liver 5000
Kidney 5000
Milk 100

4.1.2 Amitraz
4.1.2.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.2.2 ADI: 0-3 pg/kg bw

4.1.2.3 Residue marker: sum of amitraz and 2, 4-DMA

4.1.2.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 2.

Table 2
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle Fat 200
Liver 200
Kidney 200
Milk 10
Sheep Fat 400
Liver 100
Kidney 200
Milk 10
Goat Fat 200
Liver 100
Kidney 200
Milk 10
Swine Fat 400
Liver 200
Kidney 200
Honey bee Honey 200

4.1.3 Amoxicillin

4.1.3.1 Category: B-lactam antibiotics
4.1.3.2 ADI: 0-2 ug/kg bw, microbiological ADI
4.1.3.3 Residue marker: Amoxicillin

4.1.3.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 3.

14




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 3

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 50
(prohibited during egg Fat 50
producing period) Liver 30

Kidney 50

Milk 4
Fish Muscle with skin 50

4.14 Ampicillin

4.1.4.1 Category: B-lactam antibiotics

4.1.4.2 ADI: 0-3 pg/kg bw, microbiological ADI
4.1.4.3 Residue marker: Ampicillin

4.1.4.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 4.

Table 4
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit
(ug/kg)

All food-producing animals Muscle 50
(prohibited during egg producing | Fat 50
period) Liver 50
Kidney 50

Milk 4
Fish Muscle with skin 50

4.1.5 Amprolium

4.1.5.1 Category: anticoccidial
4.1.5.2 ADI: 0-100 pg/kg bw
4.1.5.3 Residue marker: Amprolium

4.1.5.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 5.

Table 5

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 500

Fat 2000

Liver 500

Kidney 500
Chicken/Turkey Muscle 500

Liver 1000

15



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Kidney

1000

Egg

4000

4.1.6 Apramycin

4.1.6.1 Category: aminoglycoside antibiotics

4.1.6.2 ADI: 0-25 pg/kg bw

4.1.6.3 Residue marker: Apramycin
4.1.6.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 6.

Table 6

Animal species

Target tissue

Residue limit (ng/kg)

Swine

Kidney

100

4.1.7 Arsanilic acid/Roxarsone
4.1.7.1 Category: synthetic antibacterial

4.1.7.2 Residue marker: calculated by total arsenics

4.1.7.3 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 7.

Table 7

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Swine Muscle 500

Liver 2000

Kidney 2000

Byproducts 500
Chicken/Turkey Muscle 500

Byproducts 500

Egg 500
4.1.8 Avermectin

4.1.8.1 Category: antinematodal agent

4.1.82 ADI: 0-2 pg/kg bw

4.1.8.3 Residue marker: Avermectin Bla.

4.1.8.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 8.

Table 8
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle (prohibited during Fat 100
lactation) Liver 100
Kidney 50

16




USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

Information Network

Sheep (prohibited during Muscle 20
lactation) Fat 50
Liver 25
Kidney 20

4.1.9 Avilamycin

4.1.9.1 Category: oligosaccharide antibiotics

4.1.9.2  ADI: 0-2000 pg/kg bw

4.1.9.3 Residue marker: Dichloroisoeverninic acid (DIA)

4.1.9.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 9.
Table 9

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Swine/Rabbit Muscle 200
Fat 200
Liver 300
Kidney 200
Chicken/Turkey (prohibited Muscle 200
during egg producing period) | Skin with fat 200
Liver 300
Kidney 200

4.1.10  Azaperone

4.1.10.1 Category: tranquilizer

4.1.10.2 ADI: 0-6 pg/kg bw

4.1.10.3 Residue marker: Sum of Azaperone +Azaperol

4.1.10.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 10.
Table 10

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Swine Muscle 60

Fat 60

Liver 100

Kidney 100

4.1.11 Bacitracin

4.1.11.1 Category: polypeptide antibiotics

4.1.11.2 ADI: 0-50 pg/kg bw

4.1.11.3 Residue marker: Sum of bacitracin A, bacitracin B and bacitracin C
4.1.11.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 11.

17




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 11
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine/Poultry Edible tissues 500
Cattle Milk 500
Poultry Egg 500
4.1.12  Benzylpenicillin/Procaine benzylpenicillin

4.1.12.1
4.1.12.2
4.1.12.3

Category: B-lactam antibiotics
ADI: 0-30 pg penicillin per person per day
Residue marker: Benzylpenicillin

4.1.12.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 12.
Table 12
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine/Poultry Muscle 50
(prohibited during egg Liver 50
producing period) Kidney 30
Cattle Milk 4
Fish Muscle with skin 50
4.1.13 Betamethasone
4.1.13.1 Category: glucocorticoids
4.1.13.2 ADI: 0-0.015 pg/kg bw
4.1.13.3 Residue marker: Betamethasone
4.1.13.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 13.
Table 13
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 0.75
Liver 2
Kidney 0.75
Cattle Milk 0.3
4.1.14  Carazolol
4.1.14.1 Category: antiadrenergic
4.1.14.2 ADI: 0-0.1 pg/kg bw
4.1.14.3 Residue marker: Carazolol

4.1.14.4

Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 14.
Table 14

18




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Swine Muscle 5
Fat/Skin 5
Liver 25
Kidney 25
4.1.15  Cefalexin
4.1.15.1 Category: cephalosporins
4.1.15.2 ADI: 0-54.4 pg/kg bw
4.1.15.3 Residue marker: Cefalexin
4.1.15.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 15.
Table 15
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 200
Fat 200
Liver 200
Kidney 1000
Milk 100
4.1.16 Cefquinome
4.1.16.1 Category: cephalosporins
4.1.16.2 ADI: 0-3.8 ng/kg bw
4.1.16.3 Residue marker: Cefquinome
4.1.16.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 16.
Table 16
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 50
Fat 50
Liver 100
Kidney 200
Cattle Milk 20
4.1.17  Ceftiofur
4.1.17.1 Category: cephalosporins

4.1.17.2
4.1.17.3
4.1.17.4

ADI: 0-50 pg/kg bw
Residue marker: desfuroylceftiofur.
Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 17.

19



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 17
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 1000
Fat 2000
Liver 2000
Kidney 6000
Cattle Milk 100

4.1.18 Clavulanic acid

4.1.18.1 Category: B-lactamase inhibitors

4.1.182 ADI: 0-50 pg/kg bw

4.1.18.3 Residue marker: Clavulanic acid
4.1.18.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 18.

Table 18
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 200
Kidney 400
Cattle Milk 200

4.1.19  Clopidol

4.1.19.1 Category: anticoccidials
4.1.19.2 Residue marker: Clopidol
4.1.19.3 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 19.

Table 19

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 200

Liver 1500

Kidney 3000

Milk 20
Swine Edible tissues 200
Chicken/Turkey Muscle 5000

Liver 15000

Kidney 15000

20




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

&

GAIN

Global Agricultural
Information Network

4.1.20  Closantel
4.1.20.1 Category: antitrematodal agent
4.1.20.2 ADI: 0-30 pg/kg bw
4.1.20.3 Residue marker: Closantel
4.1.20.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 20.
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 1000
Fat 3000
Liver 1000
Kidney 3000
Sheep Muscle 1500
Fat 2000
Liver 1500
Kidney 5000
Cattle/Sheep Milk 45
4.1.21  Cloxacillin
4.1.21.1 Category: B-lactam antibiotics
4.1.21.2 ADI: 0-200 pg/kg bw
4.1.21.3 Residue marker: Cloxacillin
4.1.21.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 21.
Table 21
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 300
(prohibited during egg Fat 300
producing period) Liver 300
Kidney 300
Milk 30
Fish Muscle with skin 300

4.1.22 Colistin

4.1.22.1 Category: polypeptide antibiotics

4.1.22.2 ADI: 0-7 pg/kg bw

4.1.22.3 Residue marker: sum of colistin A and colistin B

4.1.22.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 22.

Table 22

21




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Rabbit Muscle 150
Fat 150
Liver 150
Kidney 200
Chicken/Turkey Muscle 150
Skin with fat 150
Liver 150
Kidney 200
Chicken Egg 300
Cattle/Sheep Milk 50

4.1.23  Cyfluthrin

4.1.23.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.23.2 ADI: 0-20 pg/kg bw

4.1.23.3 Residue marker: Cyfluthrin
4.1.23.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 23.

Table 23
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 20
Fat 200
Liver 20
Kidney 20
Milk 40

4.1.24  Cyhalothrin4.1.24.1
4.1.24.2 ADI: 0-5 pg/kg bw

Category: insecticide

4.1.24.3 Residue marker: cyhalothrin
4.1.24.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 24.

Table 24
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 20
Fat 400
Liver 20
Kidney 20
Cattle Milk 30

22




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Sheep

Muscle 20
Fat 400
Liver 50
Kidney 20

4.1.25 Cypermethrin and alpha-Cypermethrin

4.1.25.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.25.2 ADI: 0-20 ng/kg bw

4.1.25.3 Residue marker: Total of cypermethrin residues (resulting from the use of
cypermethrin or alpha-cypermethrin as veterinary drugs).

4.1.25.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 25.

Table 25

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 50

Fat 1000

Liver 50

Kidney 50
Cattle Milk 100
Fish Muscle with skin 50

4.1.26  Cyromazine

4.1.26.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.26.2 ADI: 0-20 pg/kg bw

4.1.26.3 Residue marker: Cyromazine
4.1.26.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 26.

Table 26

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Sheep (prohibited during Muscle 300
lactation) Fat 300

Liver 300

Kidney 300
Poultry Muscle 50

Fat 50

Byproducts 50

4.1.27 Danofloxacin

4.1.27.1 Category: synthetic quinolone antibacterial

23




QSDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

. ] ) Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.1.27.2 ADI: 0-20 pg/kg bw
4.1.27.3 Residue marker: Danofloxacin
4.1.27.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 27.

Table 27
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 200
Fat 100
Liver 400
Kidney 400
Milk 30
Poultry (prohibited during egg |Muscle 200
producing period) Fat 100
Liver 400
Kidney 400
Swine Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 50
Kidney 200
Fish Muscle with skin 100

4.1.28 Decoquinate

4.1.28.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.28.2 ADI: 0-75 pg/kg bw

4.1.28.3 Residue marker: Decoquinate

4.1.28.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 28.

Table 28
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Chicken Muscle 1000
Edible tissues 2000

4.1.29  Deltamethrin

4.1.29.1 Category: insecticide

4.1.29.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.29.3 Residue marker: Deltamethrin

4.1.29.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 29.
Table 29

24



USIA United States Department of Agriculture

il Foreign Agricultural Service

GAIN

Global Agricultural
Information Network

Animal species

Target tissue

Residue limit (pug/kg)

Cattle/Sheep

Muscle

30

25



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Fat 500
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Cattle Milk 30
Chicken Muscle 30
Skin with fat 500
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Egg 30
Fish Muscle with skin 30

4.1.30 Destomycin A

4.1.30.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.30.2 Residue marker: Destomycin A

4.1.30.3 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 30.

Table 30
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Swine/Chicken Edible tissues 2000

4.1.31 Dexamethasone

4.1.31.1 Category: glucocorticoid
4.1.31.2 ADI: 0-0.015 pg/kg bw

4.1.31.3 Residue marker: Dexamethasone
4.1.31.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 31.

Table 31
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Swine/Horse Muscle 1.0
Liver 2.0
Kidney 1.0
Cattle Milk 0.3

4.1.32 Diazinon

4.1.32.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.32.2 ADI: 0-2 pg/kg bw

4.1.32.3 Residue marker: Diazinon
4.1.32.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 32.

Table 32

26




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Milk 20
Cattle/Swine/Sheep Muscle 20

Fat 700

Liver 20

Kidney 20

4.1.33  Dichlorvos

4.1.33.1 Category: insecticide

4.1.33.2 ADI: 0-4 png/kg bw

4.1.33.3 Residue marker: Dichlorvos

4.1.33.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 33.
Table 33

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Swine Muscle 100

Fat 100

Byproducts 100

4.1.34 Diclazuril

4.1.34.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.34.2 ADI: 0-30 pg/kg bw

4.1.34.3 Residue marker: Diclazuril

4.1.34.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 34.
Table 34

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Sheep/Rabbit Muscle 500
Fat 1000
Liver 3000
Kidney 2000
Poultry (prohibited during egg | Muscle 500
producing period) Skin with fat 1000
Liver 3000
Kidney 2000

4.1.35 Dicyclanil

4.1.35.1 Category: anthelmintics
4.1.35.2 ADI: 0-7 pg/kg bw
4.1.35.3 Residue marker: Dicyclanil

27



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

4.1.35.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 35.

Table 35
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Sheep Muscle 150
Fat 200
Liver 125
Kidney 125

4.1.36 Difloxacin

4.1.36.1 Category: synthetic quinolone antibacterial

4.1.36.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.36.3 Residue marker: Difloxacin
4.1.36.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 36.

Table 36
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 400
(prohibited during lactation Fat 100
period) Liver 1400
Kidney 800
Swine Muscle 400
Fat 100
Liver 800
Kidney 800
Poultry (prohibited during egg |Muscle 300
producing period) Skin with fat 400
Liver 1900
Kidney 600
Other animals Muscle 300
Fat 100
Liver 800
Kidney 600
Fish Muscle with skin 300

4.1.37 Diminazene

4.1.37.1 Category: antitrypanosomal

4.1.37.2 ADI: 0-100 pg/kg bw

4.1.37.3 Residue marker: Diminazene

28




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

4.1.37.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 37.

Table 37
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 500
Liver 12000
Kidney 6000
Milk 150
4.1.38 Dinitolmide

4.1.38.1 Category: anticoccidial
4.1.38.2 Residue marker: Dinitolmide and its metabolite 3-amino-5-nitro-o-otoluamide
4.1.38.3 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 38.

Table 38

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Chicken Muscle 3000

Fat 2000

Liver 6000

Kidney 6000
Turkey Muscle 3000

Liver 3000
4.1.39 Doramectin
4.1.39.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.39.2

ADI: 0-1 pg/kg bw

4.1.39.3 Residue marker: Doramectin
4.1.39.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 39.
Table 39
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 10
Fat 150
Liver 100
Kidney 30
Milk 15
Sheep Muscle 40
Fat 150

29




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Liver 100
Kidney 60
Swine Muscle 5
Fat 150
Liver 100
Kidney 30

4.1.40 Doxycycline

4.1.40.1 Category: tetracycline antibiotics

4.1.40.2 ADI: 0-3 pg/kg bw

4.1.40.3 Residue marker: Doxycycline
4.1.40.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 40.

Table 40
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle (prohibited during Muscle 100
lactation) Fat 300
Liver 300
Kidney 600
Swine Muscle 100
Skin with fat 300
Liver 300
Kidney 600
Poultry (prohibited during egg |Muscle 100
producing) Skin with fat 300
Liver 300
Kidney 600
Fish Muscle with skin 100

4.1.41 Enrofloxacin

4.1.41.1 Category: synthetic quinolone antibacterial

4.1.41.2 ADI: 0-6.2 pg/kg bw

4.1.41.3 Residue marker: Sum of Enrofloxacin and Ciprofloxacin
4.1.41.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 41.

Table 41

Animal species

Target tissue

Residue limit (pug/kg)

Cattle/Sheep

Muscle

100

30




USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

ﬁ Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Fat 100
Liver 300
Kidney 200
Milk 100
Swine/Rabbit Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 200
Kidney 300
Poultry (prohibited during egg |Muscle 100
producing period) Skin with fat 100
Liver 200
Kidney 300
Other animals Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 200
Kidney 200
Fish Muscle with skin 100

4.142 Eprinomectin

4.1.42.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.42.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.42.3 Residue marker: Eprinomectin Bla

4.1.42.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 42.

Table 42
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 100
Fat 250
Liver 2000
Kidney 300
Milk 20

4.1.43  Erythromycin

4.1.43.1 Category: macrolide antibiotics

4.1.43.2 ADI: 0-0.7 pg/kg bw

4.1.43.3 Residue marker: Erythromycin A

4.1.43.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 43.

31



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 43
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Chicken/Turkey Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 100
Kidney 100
Chicken Egg 50
Other animals Muscle 200
Fat 200
Liver 200
Kidney 200
Milk 40
Egg 150
Fish Muscle with skin 200

4.1.44 Ethopabate

4.1.44.1 Category: anticoccidial
4.1.44.2 Residue marker: Metaphenetidine
4.1.44.3 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 44.

Table 44
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit pg/kg
Chicken Muscle 500
Liver 1500
Kidney 1500

4.1.45 Fenbantel/ Fenbendazole/ Oxfendazole
4.1.45.1 Category: antinematodal

41452 ADI: 0-7 pg/kg bw

4.1.45.3 Residue marker: Sum of fenbendazole, oxfendazole and oxfendazole suphone,

expressed as Oxfendazole sulphone equivalents.

4.1.45.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 45.

Table 45
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Horse Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 500

32




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Kidney 100

Cattle/Sheep Milk 100

Poultry Muscle 50 (only for fenbendazole)
Skin with fat 50 (only for fenbendazole)
Liver 500 (only for fenbendazole)
Kidney 50 (only for fenbendazole)
Egg 1300 (only for fenbendazole)

4.1.46 Fenthion

4.1.46.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.46.2 ADI: 0-7 pg/kg bw

4.1.46.3 Residue marker: Fenthion and metabolites
4.1.46.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 46.

Table 46
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Swine/Poultry Muscle 100
Fat 100
Byproducts 100
4.1.47 Fenvalerate
4.1.47.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.47.2 ADI: 0-20 pg/kg bw
4.1.47.3 Residue marker: Fenvalerate (sum of RR, SS, RS and SR isomers)
4.1.47.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 47.
Table 47
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 25
Fat 250
Liver 25
Kidney 25
Milk 40
4.1.48  Florfenicol
4.1.48.1 Category: chloramphenicol
4.1.48.2 ADI: 0-3 pug/kg bw
4.1.48.3 Residue marker: Sum of Florfenicol and Florfenicol-amine
4.1.48.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 48.

33




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 48
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep (prohibited during | Muscle 200
lactation) Liver 3000
Kidney 300
Swine Muscle 300
Skin with fat 500
Liver 2000
Kidney 500
Poultry (prohibited during egg |Muscle 100
producing period) Skin with fat 200
Liver 2500
Kidney 750
Other animals Muscle 100
Fat 200
Liver 2000
Kidney 300
Fish Muscle with skin 1000

4.1.49 Fluazuron

4.1.49.1 Category: anthelmintics

4.1.49.2 ADI: 0-40 pg/kg bw

4.1.49.3 Residue marker: Fluazuron
4.1.49.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 49.

Table 49
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 200
Fat 7000
Liver 500
Kidney 500

4.1.50 Flubendazole

4.1.50.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.50.2 ADI: 0-12 pg/kg bw

4.1.50.3 Residue marker: Flubendazole
4.1.50.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 50.

34



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 50
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Swine Muscle 10
Liver 10
Poultry Muscle 200
Liver 500
Egg 400

4.1.51 Flugestone Acetate

4.1.51.1 Category: sexual hormones

4.1.51.2 ADI: 0-0.03 pg/kg bw

4.1.51.3 Residue marker: Flugestone Acetate
4.1.51.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 51.

Table 51
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (png/kg)
Sheep Muscle 0.5
Fat 0.5
Liver 0.5
Kidney 0.5
Milk 1

4.1.52 Flumequine

4.1.52.1 Category: synthetic quinolone antibacterial

4.1.52.2 ADI: 0-30 pg/kg bw

4.1.52.3 Residue marker: Flumequine
4.1.52.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 52.

Table 52

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine Muscle 500

Fat 1000

Liver 500

Kidney 3000
Cattle/Sheep Milk 50
Chicken (prohibited during egg | Muscle 500
producing period) Skin with fat 1000

Liver 500

35




USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

il Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Kidney 3000
Fish Muscle with skin 500

4.1.53  Flumethrin

4.1.53.1 Category: insecticide

4.1.53.2 ADI: 0-1.8 pg/kg bw

4.1.53.3 Residue marker: Flumethrin (sum of trans-Z-isomers)

4.1.53.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 53.

Table 53
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 10
Fat 150
Liver 20
Kidney 10
Milk 30
Sheep (prohibited during Muscle 10
lactation) Fat 150
Liver 20
Kidney 10

4.1.54  Fluvalinate

4.1.54.1 Category: insecticide

4.1.54.2 ADI: 0-0.5 pg/kg bw

4.1.54.3 Residue marker: Fluvalinate

4.1.54.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 54.

Table 54
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 10
Fat 10
Byproducts 10
Honey bee Honey 50

4.1.55 Gentamicin

4.1.55.1 Category: aminoglycoside antibiotics

4.1.55.2 ADI: 0-20 pg/kg bw

4.1.55.3 Residue marker: Gentamicin

4.1.55.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 55.

36



QSDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

Z Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Table 55
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 2000
Kidney 5000
Cattle Milk 200
Chicken/Turkey Edible tissue 100

4.1.56 Halofuginone

4.1.56.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.56.2 ADI: 0-0.3 pg/kg bw

4.1.56.3 Residue marker: Halofuginone

4.1.56.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 56.

Table 56

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle (prohibited during Muscle 10
lactation) Fat 25

Liver 30

Kidney 30
Chicken/Turkey Muscle 100

Skin with fat 200

Liver 130

4.1.57 Imidocarb

4.1.57.1 Category: anti-piroplasmosis d

4.1.57.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.57.3 Residue marker: Imidocarb

4.1.57.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 57.

Table 57
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 300
Fat 50
Liver 1500
Kidney 2000
Milk 50

37



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

4.1.58 Isometamidium

4.1.58.1 Category: antitrypanosomal

4.1.58.2 ADI: 0-100 pg/kg bw

4.1.58.3 Residue marker: [sometamidium

4.1.58.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 58.
Table 58

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 100

Fat 100

Liver 500

Kidney 1000

Milk 100

4.1.59 Ivermectin

4.1.59.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.59.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.59.3 Residue marker: 22, 23-Dihydro-avermectin Bla (H2B1a)

4.1.59.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 59.

Table 59

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Muscle 30
Fat 100

Cattle Liver 100
Kidney 30
Milk 10
Muscle 30

) Fat 100

Swine/Sheep -
Liver 100
Kidney 30

4.1.60 Kanamycin

4.1.60.1 Category: aminoglycoside antibiotics

4.1.60.2 ADI: 0-8 pg/kg bw, microbiological ADI

4.1.60.3 Residue marker: Kanamycin A

4.1.60.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 60.
Table 60

38



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

il Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 100
rather than fish (prohibited Skin with fat 100
during egg producing period) Liver 600
Kidney 2500
Milk 150

4.1.61 Kitasamycin

4.1.61.1 Category: macrolide antibiotics

4.1.61.2 ADI: 0-500 pg/kg bw

4.1.61.3 Residue marker: Kitasamycin

4.1.61.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 61.

Table 61
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Swine/Poultry Muscle 200
Liver 200
Kidney 200
Edible offal 200

4.1.62  Lasalocid

4.1.62.1 Category: anticoccidials

4.1.62.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.62.3 Residue marker: Lasalocid

4.1.62.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 62.

Table 62

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Liver 700
Chicken Skin with fat 1200

Liver 400
Turkey Skin with fat 400

Liver 400
Sheep Liver 1000
Rabbit Liver 700

4.1.63 Levamisole

4.1.63.1 Category: antinematodal
4.1.63.2 ADI: 0-6 png/kg bw

4.1.63.3 Residue marker: Levamisole

39



QSDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

. ] ) Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.1.63.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 63.

Table 63
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Poultry Muscle 10
(prohibited during lactation,  [Fat 10
prohibited during egg Liver 100
producing period) Kidney T

4.1.64 Lincomycin

4.1.64.1 Category: lincosamide antibiotics

4.1.64.2 ADI: 0-30 pg/kg bw

4.1.64.3 Residue marker: Lincomycin

4.1.64.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 64.

Table 64
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 100
Fat 50
Liver 500
Kidney 1500
Milk 150
Swine Muscle 200
Fat 100
Liver 500
Kidney 1500
Poultry Muscle 200
Fat 100
Liver 500
Kidney 500
Chicken Egg 50
Fish Muscle with skin 100

4.1.65 Maduramicin ammonium

4.1.65.1 Category: anticoccidials

4.1.65.2 ADI: 0-1 pg/kg bw

4.1.65.3 Residue marker: Maduramicin ammonium

4.1.65.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 65.

40



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @_{j GAIN

Global Agricultural

il Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Table 65
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Chicken Muscle 240
Fat 480
Skin 480
Liver 720

4.1.66 Malathion

4.1.66.1 Category: insecticide

4.1.66.2 ADI: 0-300 pg/kg bw

4.1.66.3 Residue marker: Malathion

4.1.66.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 66.

Table 66
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Poultry/Horse | Muscle 4000
Fat 4000
Byproduct 4000

4.1.67 Mebendazole
4.1.67.1 Category: antinematodal
4.1.67.2 ADI: 0-12.5 pg/kg bw

4.1.67.3 Residue marker: Sum of mebendazole methyl (5-(1-hydroxy, 1-phenyl) methyl-1H-
benzimidazol-2-yl) carbamate and (2-amino-1H-benzi-midazol-5-yl) phenylme-
thanone) expressed as mebendazole equivalents

4.1.67.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 67.

Table 67
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Sheep/Horse (prohibited Muscle 60
during lactation) Fat 60
Liver 400
Kidney 60

4.1.68 Metamizole

4.1.68.1 Category: analgesic and anti-inflammatory drug

4.1.68.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.68.3 Residue marker: 4-aminomethyl-antipyrine

4.1.68.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 68.

41



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 68
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Horse Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 100
Kidney 100
Cattle/Sheep Milk 50

4.1.69 Monensin

4.1.69.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.69.2 ADI: 0-10 pg/kg bw

4.1.69.3 Residue marker: Monensin

4.1.69.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 69.

Table 69
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (png/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 10
Fat 100
Kidney 10
Sheep Liver 20
Cattle Liver 100
Milk 2
Chicken/Turkey/Quail Muscle 10
Fat 100
Liver 10
Kidney 10

4.1.70 Moxidectin

4.1.70.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.70.2 ADI: 0-2 pg/kg bw

4.1.70.3 Residue marker: Moxidectin
4.1.70.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 70.

Table 70
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 20
Fat 500
Liver 100

42




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

&2 GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network

Kidney 50
Sheep Muscle 50
Fat 500
Liver 100
Kidney 50
Cattle/Sheep Milk 40
Deer Muscle 20
Fat 500
Liver 100
Kidney 50

4.1.71 Narasin

4.1.71.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.712 ADI: 0-5 pg/kg bw

4.1.71.3 Residue marker: Narasin A
4.1.71.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 71.

Table 71

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 15

Fat 50

Liver 50

Kidney 15
Chicken Muscle 15

Skin with fat 50

Liver 50

Kidney 15

4.1.72  Neomycin

4.1.72.1 Category: aminoglycoside antibiotics

4.1.72.2 ADI: 0-60 pg/kg bw

4.1.72.3 Residue marker: NeomycinB
4.1.72.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 72.

Table 72
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 500
Fat 500

43




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Liver 5500
Kidney 9000
Milk 1500
Egg 500
Fish Muscle with skin 500

4.1.73 Nicarbazin

4.1.73.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.73.2 ADI: 0-400 pg/kg bw
4.1.73.3 Residue marker: N, N’-bis-(4-nitrophenyl) urea

4.1.73.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 73.

Table 73
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Chicken Muscle 200
Skin with fat 200
Liver 200
Kidney 200

4.1.74  Nitroxinil

4.1.74.1 Category: antitrematodal agent

4.1.742 ADI: 0-5 pg/kg bw

4.1.74.3 Residue marker: Nitroxinil
4.1.74.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 74.

Table 74
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 400
Fat 200
Liver 20
Kidney 400
Milk 20

4.1.75 Olaquindox

4.1.75.1 Category: synthetic antibacterial

4.1.752 ADI: 0-3 pg/kg bw

4.1.75.3 Residue marker: 3-Methyl-quinoxaline-2-carboxylic acid, MQCA
4.1.75.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 75.

Table 75

44




USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

il Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pg/kg)
Swine Muscle 4
Liver 50

4.1.76  Oxacillin

4.1.76.1 Category: B-lactam antibiotics

4.1.76.2 Residue marker: Oxacillin

4.1.76.3 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 76.

Table 76

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 300
(prohibited during egg Fat 300
producing period) Liver 300

Kidney 300

Milk 30
Fish Muscle with skin 300

4.1.77  Oxibendazole

4.1.77.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.77.2 ADI: 0-60 pg/kg bw

4.1.77.3 Residue marker: Oxibendazole

4.1.77.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 77.

Table 77
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (nug/kg)
Swine Muscle 100
Skin with fat 500
Liver 200
Kidney 100

4.1.78  Oxolinic acid

4.1.78.1 Category: synthetic quinolone antibacterial

4.1.78.2 ADI: 0-2.5 pg/kg bw

4.1.78.3 Residue marker: Oxolinic acid

4.1.78.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 78.
Table 78

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)

45



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

il Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Cattle/Swine/Chicken Muscle 100
(prohibited during egg Fat 50
producing period) Liver 150
Kidney 150
Fish Muscle with skin 100
4.1.79  Oxytetracycline/Chlortetracycline/Tetracycline

4.1.79.1
4.1.79.2
4.1.79.3

Category: tetracycline antibiotics

ADI: 0-30 pg/kg bw

Residue marker: Oxytetracycline/Chlortetracycline/Tetracycline, parent drugs, singly
or in combination

4.1.79.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 79.
Table 79
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Poultry Muscle 200
Liver 600
Kidney 1200
Cattle/Sheep Milk 100
Poultry Egg 400
Fish Muscle with skin 200
Shrimp Muscle 200
4.1.80 Phoxim
4.1.80.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.80.2 ADI: 0-4 pg/kg bw
4.1.80.3 Residue marker: Phoxim
4.1.80.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 80.
Table 80
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Swine/Sheep Muscle 50
Fat 400
Liver 50
Kidney 50

4.1.81
4.1.81.1
4.1.81.2

Piperazine
Category: antinematodal
ADI: 0-250 pg/kg bw

46



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

4.1.81.3 Residue marker: Piperazine
4.1.81.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 81.

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 81
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Swine Muscle 400
Skin with fat 800
Liver 2000
Kidney 1000
Chicken Egg 2000

4.1.82  Pirlimycin

4.1.82.1 Category: lincosamide antibiotics

4.1.82.2 ADI: 0-8 pg/kg bw

4.1.82.3 Residue marker: Pirlimycin
4.1.82.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 83.

Table 83
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 1000
Kidney 400
Milk 200

4.1.83 Propetamphos
4.1.83.1 Category: insecticide
4.1.83.2 ADI: 0-0.5 pg/kg bw

4.1.83.3 Residue marker: Sum of residues of propetamphos and desisopropyl-propetamphos
4.1.83.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 83.

Table 83
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Sheep (prohibited during Fat 90
lactation) Kidney 90

4.1.84 Rafoxanide

4.1.84.1 Category: antitrematodal agent

4.1.842 ADI: 0-2 pg/kg bw

4.1.84.3 Residue marker: Rafoxanide
4.1.84.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 84.

47




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 84
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 30
Fat 30
Liver 10
Kidney 40
Sheep Muscle 100
Fat 250
Liver 150
Kidney 150
Cattle/Sheep Milk 10
4.1.85 Robenidine

4.1.85.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.85.2 ADI: 0-5 pg/kg bw
4.1.85.3 Residue marker: Robenidine
4.1.85.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 85.
Table 85
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Chicken Skin with fat 200
Other edible tissues 100

4.1.86  Salinomycin
4.1.86.1 Category: anticoccidial

4.1.86.2 ADI: 0-5 pg/kg bw
4.1.86.3 Residue marker: Salinomycin
4.1.86.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 86.
Table 86
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Chicken Muscle 600
Skin with fat 1200
Liver 1800
4.1.87 Sarafloxacin
4.1.87.1 Category: synthetic quinolone antibacterial
4.1.87.2 ADI: 0-0.3 pg/kg bw
4.1.87.3 Residue marker: Sarafloxacin

4.1.87.4

Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 87.

48




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 87
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Chicken/Turkey (prohibited Muscle 10
during egg producing period) |Fat 20
Liver 80
Kidney 80
Fish Muscle with skin 30
4.1.88 Semduramicin
4.1.88.1 Category: anticoccidial
4.1.88.2 ADI: 0-180 pg/kg bw
4.1.88.3 Residue marker: Semduramicin
4.1.88.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 88.
Table 88
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Chicken Muscle 130
Liver 400

4.1.89  Spectinomycin

4.1.89.1 Category: aminoglycoside antibiotics

4.1.89.2 ADI: 0-40 pg/kg bw

4.1.89.3 Residue marker: Spectinomycin
4.1.89.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 89.

Table 89

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Chicken | Muscle 500

Fat 2000

Liver 2000

Kidney 5000
Cattle Milk 200
Chicken Egg 2000

4.1.90 Spiramycin

4.1.90.1 Category: macrolide antibiotics

4.1.90.2 ADI: 0-50 pg/kg bw

4.1.90.3 Residue marker: Cattle and chicken: sum of spiramycin and neospiramycin; swine:
spiramycin equivalents (antimicrobially active residues).

49




QSDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

. ] ) Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.1.90.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 90.

Table 90
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine Muscle 200
Fat 300
Liver 600
Kidney 300
Cattle Milk 200
Chicken Muscle 200
Fat 300
Liver 600
Kidney 800

4.191 Streptomycin/Dihydrostreptomycin

4.1.91.1 Category: aminoglycoside antibiotics

4.1.91.2 ADI: 0-50 pg/kg bw

4.1.91.3 Residue marker: Sum of Streptomycin and Dihydrostreptomycin
4.1.91.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 91.

Table 91
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine/Chicken  |Muscle 600
Fat 600
Liver 600
Kidney 1000
Cattle/Sheep Milk 200

4.1.92  Sulfadimidine

4.1.92.1 Category: synthetic sulfonamide antibiotics

4.1.92.2 ADI: 0-50 pg/kg bw

4.1.92.3 Residue marker: Sulfadimidine

4.1.92.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 92.

Table 92
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 100
(prohibited during egg Fat 100
producing period) Liver 100

50



QSDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Kidney 100
Cattle Milk 25

4.1.93  Sulfonamides

4.1.93.1 Category: synthetic sulfonamide antibiotics

4.1.93.2 ADI: 0-50 pg/kg bw

4.1.93.3 Residue marker: sum of parent drug

4.1.93.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 93.

Table 93
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
All food-producing animals Muscle 100
(prohibited during egg Fat 100
producing period) Liver 100
Kidney 100
Cattle/Sheep Milk 100 (except for
sulfamethazine)
Fish Muscle with skin 100

4.1.94 Thiabendazole

4.1.94.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.94.2 ADI: 0-100 pg/kg bw

4.1.94.3 Residue marker: sum of thiabendazole and 5-hydroxythiabendazole
4.1.94.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 94.

Table 94
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ng/kg)
Cattle/Swine/Sheep Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 100
Kidney 100
Cattle/Sheep Milk 100

4.1.95 Thiamphenicol

4.1.95.1 Category: chloramphenicols

4.1.95.2 ADI: 0-5 pg/kg bw

4.1.95.3 Residue marker: Thiamphenicol

4.1.95.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 95.
Table 95

51



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep/Swine Muscle 50
Fat 50
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Cattle Milk 50
Poultry (prohibited during egg |Muscle 50
producing period) Skin with fat 50
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Fish Muscle with skin 50

4.1.96 Tiamulin
4.1.96.1 Category: antibiotics
4.1.96.2 ADI: 0-30 ug/kg bw

4.1.96.3 Residue marker: Sum of metabolites that may be hydrolysed to 8-o-hydroxymutilin;

Egg: Tiamulin.

4.1.96.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 96.

Table 96
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Swine/Rabbit Muscle 100
Liver 500
Chicken Muscle 100
Skin with fat 100
Liver 1000
Egg 1000
Turkey Muscle 100
Skin with fat 100
Liver 300

4.1.97 Tilmicosin

4.1.97.1 Category: macrolide antibiotics

4.1.97.2 ADI: 0-40 pg/kg bw

4.1.97.3 Residue marker: Tilmicosin
4.1.97.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 97.

Table 97

52




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

&2 GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Cattle/Sheep Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 1000
Kidney 300
Milk 50
Swine Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 1500
Kidney 1000
Chicken (prohibited during egg | Muscle 150
producing period) Skin with fat 250
Liver 2400
Kidney 600
Muscle 100
Turkey Skin with fat 250
Liver 1400
Kidney 1200

4.1.98 Toltrazuril

4.1.98.1 Category: anticoccidials

4.1.98.2 ADI: 0-2 pg/kg bw

4.1.98.3 Residue marker: Toltrazuril sulfone
4.1.98.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 98.

Table 98

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Poultry (prohibited during egg |Muscle 100
producing period) Skin with fat 200

Liver 600

Kidney 400
All mammalian food- Muscle 100
producing animals (prohibited |Fat 150
during lactation) Liver 300

Kidney 250

4.1.99 Trichlorfon

53




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
s Foreign Agricultural Service

4.1.99.1 Category: antinematodal

4.1.99.2 ADI: 0-2 pg/kg bw

4.1.99.3 Residue marker: Trichlorfon
4.1.99.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 99.

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Table 99
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 50
Fat 50
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Milk 50

4.1.100 Triclabendazole

4.1.100.1 Category: antitrematodal agent

4.1.100.2 ADI: 0-3 pg/kg bw

4.1.100.3 Residue marker: Ketotriclabnedazole
4.1.100.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 100.

Table 100
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle Muscle 250
Fat 100
Liver 850
Kidney 400
Sheep Muscle 200
Fat 100
Liver 300
Kidney 200
Cattle/Sheep Milk 10

4.1.101 Trimethoprim

4.1.101.1
4.1.101.2
4.1.101.3

Category: trimethoprim
ADI: 0-4.2 png/kg bw
Residue marker: Trimethoprim

4.1.101.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 101.

Table 101

Animal species

Target tissue

Residue limit (ug/kg)

54




USDA United States Department of Agriculture
—f"" Foreign Agricultural Service

&

GAIN

Global Agricultural
Information Network

Cattle Muscle 50
Fat 50
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Milk 50
Swine/Poultry (prohibited Muscle 50
during egg producing period) | Skin with fat 50
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Horse Muscle 100
Fat 100
Liver 100
Kidney 100
Fish Muscle with skin 50

4.1.102 Tylosin

4.1.102.1 Category: macrolide antibiotics

4.1.102.2 ADI: 0-30 pg/kg bw

4.1.102.3 Residue marker: Tylosin A
4.1.102.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 102.

Table 102

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Cattle/Swine/Chicken/Turkey |Muscle 100

Fat 100

Liver 100

Kidney 100
Cattle Milk 100
Chicken Egg 300
4.1.103 Tylvalosin

4.1.103.1 Category: macrolide antibiotics

4.1.103.2 ADI: 0-2.07 pg/kg bw

4.1.103.3 Residue marker: Egg: Tylvalosin; other target tissues except for egg: sum of tylvalosin

and 3-O-acetyltylosin

4.1.103.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 103.

Table 103

55



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

il Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (pug/kg)
Swine Muscle 50
Skin with fat 50
Liver 50
Kidney 50
Poultry Skin with fat 50
Liver 50
Egg 200

4.1.104 Virginiamycin

4.1.104.1 Category: polypeptide antibiotics

4.1.104.2 ADI: 0-250 ng/kg bw

4.1.104.3 Residue marker: Virginiamycin M1

4.1.104.4 Maximum residue limit: Shall comply with the provisions in Table 104.

Table 104

Animal species Target tissue Residue limit (ug/kg)
Swine Muscle 100

Skin/Fat 400

Liver 300

Kidney 400
Poultry Muscle 100

Skin with fat 400

Liver 300

Kidney 400
4.2 Veterinary drugs permissible for use in food-producing animals with no need of

setting residue limits
4.2.1 Acetic Acid
4.2.1.1  Animal species: cattle and horse
4.2.2 Adrenosem
4.2.2.1 Animal species: horse, cattle, sheep and swine
4.2.3 Aluminium hydroxide
4.2.3.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.4 Ammonium Chloride
4.2.4.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
4.2.5 Apramycin
4.2.5.1 Animal species: for oral use only: rabbit, sheep, swine and chicken

56



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

ﬁ Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.2.5.2  Other the provisions: sheep - prohibited during lactation; chicken - prohibited during
egg producing period

4.2.6 Artesunate

4.2.6.1 Animal species: cattle

4.2.7 Aspirin

4.2.7.1  Animal species: cattle, swine, chicken, horse and sheep

4.2.7.2  Other the provisions: prohibited during lactation; prohibited during egg producing
period

4.2.8 Atropine

4.2.8.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.9 Azamethiphos

4.2.9.1 Animal species: trout

4.2.10 Benzalkonium Bromide

4.2.10.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.11 Berberine

4.2.11.1 Animal species: horse, cattle, sheep, swine and camel

4.2.12  Betaine

4.2.12.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.13  Bismuth subcarbonate

4.2.13.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.13.2 Other the provisions: for oral use only

4.2.14 Bismuth subnitrate

4.2.14.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.14.2 Other the provisions: for oral use only

4.2.15 Borax

4.2.15.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.16 Boric acid and borates

4.2.16.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.17 Caffeine

4.2.17.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.18 Calcium borogluconate

4.2.18.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.19 Calcium carbonate

4.2.19.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals.

4.2.20  Calcium chloride

4.2.20.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals.

4.2.21 Calcium gluconate

4.2.21.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals.

4.2.22  Calcium Hydrogen Phosphate

57



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-_—_,....- Foreign Agricultural Service

42221
4.2.23
4.2.23.1
4.2.24
4.2.24.1
4.2.25
4.2.25.1
4.2.26
4.2.26.1
4.2.27
4.2.27.1
4.2.28
4.2.28.1
4.2.28.2
4.2.29
4.2.29.1
4.2.29.2
4.2.30
4.2.30.1
4.2.30.2
4.2.31
4.2.31.1
4.2.32
4.2.32.1
4.2.33
4.2.33.1
4.2.34
4.2.34.1
4.2.35
4.2.35.1
4.2.36
4.2.36.1
4.2.37
4.2.37.1
4.2.38
4.2.38.1
4.2.39
4.2.39.1

Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
Calcium Hypochlorite

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Calcium pantothenate

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Calcium Peroxide

Animal species: aquatic animals

Calcium phosphate

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Calcium sulphate

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Camphor

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Other the provisions: for external use only
Chlorhexidine

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Other the provisions: for external use only
Chlorinated Lime

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Other the provisions: for external use only
Chlorite Sodium

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Chlorocresol

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Choline

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Citrate

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Cloprostenol

Animal species: cattle, swine, sheep and horse
Copper Sulfate

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Cortisone

Animal species: horse, cattle, swine and sheep
Cresol

Animal species: all food-producing animals.
Deciquam

Animal species: all food-producing animals

58

&

GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

el . ] : Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.2.40 Decoquinate

4.2.40.1 Animal species: cattle and sheep

4.2.40.2 Other the provisions: for oral use only, prohibition of use in milk producing animals.
4.2.41 Diclazuril

4.2.41.1 Animal species: goat and swine

4.2.41.2 Other the provisions: for oral use only

4.2.42 Dimercaprol

4.2.42.1 Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals
4.2.43 Dimethicone

4.2.43.1 Animal species: cattle and sheep

4.2.44 Domiphen

4.2.44.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.44.2 For external use only

4.2.45 Dried Yeast

4.2.45.1 Animal species: cattle, sheep and swine.

4.2.46 Epinephrine

4.2.46.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals.

4.2.47 Ergometrine maleate

4.2.47.1 Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals.
4.2.47.2 Other the provisions: only for the animals in reproduction
4.2.48 Etamsylate

4.2.48.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine

4.2.49 Ethanol

4.2.49.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.49.2 Other the provisions: used as excipient only

4.2.50 Ferrous sulphate

4.2.50.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.51 Flumethrin

4.2.51.1 Animal species: honey bee

4.2.51.2 Other the provisions: honey

4.2.52  Fluocinonide

4.2.52.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.53 Folic acid

4.2.53.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.54 Follicle stimulating hormone (natural FSH from all species and their synthetic
analogues)

4.2.54.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.55 Formaldehyde
4.2.55.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

59



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-_—_,....- Foreign Agricultural Service

4.2.56
4.2.56.1
4.2.57
4.2.57.1
4.2.58
4.2.58.1
4.2.59
4.2.59.1
4.2.60
4.2.60.1
4.2.61
4.2.61.1
4.2.62
4.2.62.1
4.2.63
4.2.63.1
4.2.64
4.2.64.1
4.2.64.2
4.2.65
4.2.65.1
4.2.66
4.2.66.1
4.2.66.2
4.2.67
4.2.67.1
4.2.68
4.2.68.1
4.2.69
4.2.69.1
4.2.70

4.2.70.1
4.2.71
4.2.71.1
4.2.72
4.2.72.1
4.2.73
4.2.73.1

Formic acid

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Gelatin

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Glucose

Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
Glutaraldehyde

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Glycerol

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Gonadotrophin releasing hormone
Animal species: all food-producing animals
Halimide

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Human chorion gonadotrophin

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Hydrochloric acid

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Other the provisions: used as excipient only
Hydrochlorothiazide

Animal species: cattle.

Hydrocortisone

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Other the provisions: for external use only
Hydrogen peroxide

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Ichthammol

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Idazoxan

Animal species: deer

&

GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network

Iodine and iodine inorganic compounds including sodium and potassium-iodide,

sodium and potassium-iodate

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Iron dextran

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Kaolin

Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
Ketamine

Animal species: all food-producing animals

60



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-_—_,....- Foreign Agricultural Service

4.2.74
4.2.74.1
4.2.75
4.2.75.1
4.2.76
4.2.76.1
4.2.76.2
4.2.77
4.2.77.1
4.2.78
4.2.78.1
4.2.79
4.2.79.1
4.2.80
4.2.80.1
4.2.81
4.2.81.1
4.2.82
4.2.82.1
4.2.83
4.2.83.1
4.2.84
4.2.84.1
4.2.85
4.2.85.1
4.2.86
4.2.86.1
4.2.87
4.2.87.1
4.2.88
4.2.88.1
4.2.89
4.2.89.1
4.2.90
4.2.90.1
4.2.91
4.291.1
4.2.92

Lactasin

Animal species: sheep, swine, foal and calf
Lactic acid

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Lidocaine

Animal species: Horse.

Other the provisions: for local anaesthesia only

&

GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network

Luteinising hormone (natural LH from all species and their synthetic analogues)

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Magnesium chloride

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Magnesium Oxide

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Magnesium Sulfate

Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
Mannitol

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Medicinal Charcoal

Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
Menadione

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Methionine Iodine

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Methylthioninium Chloride

Animal species: cattle, sheep and swine
Naproxen

Animal species: Horse.

Neostigmine

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Neutralized Eletrolyzed Oxidized water
Animal species: all food-producing animals
Nicotinamide

Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals
Nicotinic Acid

Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals
Norepinephrine Bitartrate

Animal species: Horse, cattle, swine and sheep
Octicine

61



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

Z Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.2.92.1
4.2.93
4.2.93.1
4.2.94
4.2.94.1
4.2.94.2
4.2.95
4.2.95.1
4.2.96
4.2.96.1
4.2.97
4.2.97.1
4.2.98
4.2.98.1
4.2.99
4.2.99.1
4.2.100

Animal species: all food-producing animals

Oxytocin

Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals
Paracetamol

Animal species: swine.

Other the provisions: for oral use only

Paraffin

Animal species: orse, cattle, foal, calf, sheep and swine
Pepsin

Animal species: all food-producing animals

Peracetic Acid

Animal species: all food-producing animals

Phenol

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Polyethylene glycols (molecular weight ranging from 200 to 10000)
Animal species: all food-producing animals
Polysorbate 80

4.2.100.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.101

Posterior Pituitary

4.2.101.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine

4.2.102

Potassium Aluminium sulfate

4.2.102.1 Animal species: aquatic animals

4.2.103

Potassium Chloride

4.2.103.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.104

Potassium Permanganate

4.2.104.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.105

Potassium Peroxymonosulphate

4.2.105.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.106

Potassium Sulfate

4.2.106.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine

4.2.107

Povidone Iodine

4.2.107.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.108

Pralidoxime Iodide

4.2.108.1 Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals

4.2.109

Praziquantel

4.2.109.1 Animal species: sheep and Horse

4.2.109.2 Other the provisions: only for nonlactating sheep

4.2.110

Procaine

62



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

el . ] : Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.2.110.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.111 Progesterone

4.2.111.1 Animal species: female animals: Horse, cattle, sheep and goat
4.2.111.2 Other the provisions: prohibited during lactation period
4.2.112 Pyrantel embonate

4.2.112.1 Animal species: horse

4.2.113 Recombinant Lysostaphin

4.2.113.1 Animal species: cows and swine

4.2.114 Salicylic acid

4.2.114.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals rather than fish
4.2.114.2 Other the provisions: for external use only

4.2.115 Scoplamine

4.2.115.1 Animal species: cattle, sheep and swine

4.2.116 Serum Gonadotrophin

4.2.116.1 Animal species: horse, cattle, sheep, swine and rabbit
4.2.117 Sodium Bicarbonate

4.2.117.1 Animal species: horse, cattle, sheep and swine

4.2.118 Sodium Bromide

4.2.118.1 Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals
4.2.118.2 Other the provisions: for external use only

4.2.119 Sodium chloride

4.2.119.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.120 Sodium dichloroisocyanurate

4.2.120.1 Animal species: all mammalian food-producing animals and birds
4.2.121 Sodium Dimercaptopropanesulfonate

4.2.121.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, swine and sheep

4.2.122 Sodium Hydroxide

4.2.122.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

4.2.123 Sodium Lactate

4.2.123.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine

4.2.124 Sodium Nitrite

4.2.124.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine

4.2.125 Sodium Perborate

4.2.125.1 Animal species: aquatic animals

4.2.126 Sodium Percarbonate

4.2.126.1 Animal species: aquatic animals

4.2.127 Sodium Periodate

4.2.127.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals

63



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

el . ] : Global Agricultural
s Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network

4.2.127.2 For external use only.

4.2.128 Sodium pyrosulphite

4.2.128.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.129 Sodium salicylate

4.2.129.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals rather than fish
4.2.129.2 Other the provisions: for external use only: prohibited during lactation period
4.2.130 Sodium selenite

4.2.130.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.131 Sodium stearate

4.2.131.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.132 Sodium Sulfate

4.2.132.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
4.2.133 Sodium thiosulphate

4.2.133.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.134 Soft Soap

4.2.134.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.135 Sorbitan trioleate (Span-85)

4.2.135.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.136 Sorbitol

4.2.136.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and swine
4.2.137 Strychnine

4.2.137.1 Animal species: cattle

4.2.137.2 Other the provisions: for oral use only, at the maximum dose of 0.1 mg/kg bw
4.2.138 Sulfogaiacol

4.2.138.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.139 Sulphur

4.2.139.1 Animal species: cattle, swine, goat, sheep and horse
4.2.140 Tetracaine

4.2.140.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.140.2 Other the provisions: used as anesthetic agent only
4.2.141 Thiopental sodium

4.2.141.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.141.2 Other the provisions: only for intravenous injection
4.2.142 Vitamin A

4.2.142.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.143 Vitamin Bl

4.2.143.1 Animal species: all food-producing animals
4.2.144 Vitamin B12

64



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-_—_,....- Foreign Agricultural Service

4.2.144.1 Animal species:

4.2.145 Vitamin B2

4.2.145.1 Animal species:

4.2.146 Vitamin B6

4.2.146.1 Animal species:

4.2.147 Vitamin C

4.2.147.1 Animal species:

4.2.148 Vitamin D

4.2.148.1 Animal species:

4.2.149 Vitamin E

4.2.149.1 Animal species:

4.2.150 Vitamin K1

4.2.150.1 Animal species:

4.2.151 Xylazine

4.2.151.1 Animal species:
4.2.151.2 Other the provisions: except for lactation period

4.2.152 Xylazole

4.2.152.1 Animal species: Horse, cattle, sheep and deer

4.2.153 Zinc oxide

4.2.153.1 Animal species:

4.2.154 Zinc sulphate

4.2.154.1 Animal species:

all food-producing animals
all food-producing animals
all food-producing animals
all food-producing animals
all food-producing animals
all food-producing animals
calf

cattle and horse

all food-producing animals

all food-producing animals

&

GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network

4.3 Veterinary drugs permissible for use in treatment but no residues shall be
detected in animal derived foods
4.3.1 Chlorpromazine

4.3.1.1 Residue marker: Chlorpromazine

4.3.1.2 Animal species:

all food-producing animals

4.3.1.3 Target tissue: all edible tissues

4.3.2 Diazepam

4.3.2.1 Residue marker: Diazepam

4.3.2.2  Animal species:

all food-producing animals

4.3.2.3 Target tissue: all edible tissues

4.3.3 Dimetridazole

4.3.3.1 Residue marker: Dimetridazole

4.3.3.2 Animal species:

all food-producing animals

4.3.3.3 Target tissue: all edible tissues
4.3.4 Estradiol Benzoate
43.4.1 Residue marker: Estradiol

4.3.42 Animal species:

all food-producing animals

65



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

4343
4.3.5

43.5.1
4352
4353
4.3.6

4.3.6.1
4.3.6.2
4.3.6.3
4.3.7

4.3.7.1
4.3.7.2
4373
4.3.8

4.3.8.1
4.3.8.2
4383
4.3.9

4.3.9.1
4392
4393

Target tissue: all edible tissues
Hygromycin B

Residue marker: Hygromycin B

Animal species: swine and chicken

Target tissue: edible tissues and egg
Metronidazole

Residue marker: Metronidazole

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Target tissue: all edible tissues

Nadrolone Phenylpropionate

Residue marker: Nadrolone

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Target tissue: all edible tissues
Testosterone propinate

Residue marker: Testosterone

Animal species: all food-producing animals
Target tissue: all edible tissues

Xylzaine

Residue marker: Xylzaine

Animal species: milk producing animal
Target tissue: milk

66

&

GAIN

Global Agricultural

Information Network



USDA United States Department of Agriculture

ﬁ Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Index of Generic Names of Veterinary Drugs (in English and Chinese)

A
Acetic Acid BEBE 42.1
Adrenosem ML e 422
Albendazole BZETEME 4.1.1
Aluminium hydroxide SEAME 0 423
Amitraz SR 4.1.2
Ammonium Chloride AL 424
Amoxicillin FIBCPEAR 413
Ampicillin SCETERR 4.1.4
Amprolium SR 4.1.5
Apramycin LW e, 4.1.6
Apramycin AT 4.2.5
Arsanilic acid/Roxarsone BT/ Ty bl e 4.1.7
Artesunate EFERENE 4.2.6
Aspirin FTRE]JLAR e, 4.2.7
Atropine FTEESL e, 428
Avermactin FTZEBAZE e, 4.1.8
Avilamycin BIZERIEEZE e 4.1.9
Azamethiphos FRIEIIERE e, 429
Azaperone SURERN e, 4.1.10
B

Bacitracin FRERE 4.1.11
Benzalkonium Bromide FIIRE: 4.2.10
Benzylpenicillin/ Procaine e RS A L KT e 4.1.12
benzylpenicillin B

Berberine INBERR. e, 4.2.11
Betaine I 4212
Betamethasone fEMRRS 4.1.13
Bismuth subcarbonate TRECBREREL e, 42.13
Bismuth subnitrate TRECHYTREL e, 4.2.14
Borax TIRE 4.2.15

67



USIA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

ﬁ Foreign Agricultural Servi ce Information Network
Boric acid and borates R A Ly 4.2.16
C

Caffeine NMEELR e 42.17
Calcium borogluconate WS ZERRAS e, 4.2.18
Calcium carbonate BRESEE 4.2.19
Calcium chloride SAEE 4.2.20
Calcium gluconate BIEHERREE 4221
Calcium Hydrogen Phosphate BEREEE 4.2.22
Calcium Hypochlorite WA, 4.2.23
Calcium pantothenate CERES 4.2.24
Calcium Peroxide A 4225
Calcium phosphate BERREE e 4.2.26
Calcium sulphate FREREE 4227
Camphor FERG e 4.2.28
Carazol KRR e 4.1.14
Cefalexin SLIESE 0 4.1.15
Cefquinome SLTHME S e 4.1.16
Ceftiofur SLMERR 4.1.17
Chlorhexidine ECE e 4.2.29
Chlorinated Lime SEK e 4.2.30
Chlorite Sodium WAFREN 0 e 4231
Chlorocresol EHEY 0 e 4.2.32
Chlorpromazine SR 43.1

Choline JEBE e 4.2.33
Citrate FIREER e 4.2.34
Clavulanic acid TR e 4.1.18
Clopidol SEEMIE 4.1.19
Cloprostenol SRIFIEE 4.2.35
Closantel SCEMMIE 0 4.1.20
Cloxacillin SMEPEAR 4.1.21
Colistin BIHE 4.1.22
Copper Sulfate TRERAR e 4.2.36
Cortisone AIIFS 4.2.37

68



Cresol
Cyfluthrin
Cyhalothrin

Cypermethrin and alpha-Cypermethrin

Cyromazine

Danofloxacin

DeciquamDanofloxacin

Decoquinate
Decoquinate
Deltamethrin

Destomycin A

Dexamethasone

Diazepam
Diazinon
Dichlorvos
Diclazuril
Diclazuril
Dicyclanil
Difloxacin
Dimercaprol
Dimethicone
Dimetridazole
Diminazene
Dinitolmide
Domiphen
Doramectin
Doxycycline
Dried Yeast

Enrofloxacin

Epinephrine

USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

H by
A A

=R B

AEH M/ o-
AF B
NS
D
ERID 2
2% FH R
ZE A i
ZE A i
IREH
R A
Hh ZE KA
HPE (2 )
TR
EEE

Hhy 5T B A
Hh ST B A
NS YEVIN
ORI E
e S|
A
b S i
=HUIK
CiHFERZ
FEAKZF
EZINL 5
ZHER
T Bk

E
BiE 2

B L&

69

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

........................ 4.2.38
........................ 4.1.23
........................ 4.1.24
........................ 4.1.25

........................ 4.1.26

........................ 4.1.27
........................ 4.2.39
........................ 4.1.28
........................ 4.2.40
........................ 4.1.29
........................ 4.1.30
........................ 4.1.31
........................ 432

........................ 4.1.32
........................ 4.1.33
........................ 4.1.34
........................ 4.2.41



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

Eprinomectin OB R AP 4E R R
Ergometrine maleata I Sl B 55 8 35
Erythromycin AR5
Estradiol Benzoate oK R M F
Etamsylate yfiet £, i
Ethanol LE
Ethopabate LA o P
F
Fenbantel/Fenbendazole/Oxfendazole  JEHF AR /25 48 18 I/ B
SFIKME
Fenthion ik
Fenvalerate B B
Ferrous sulphate RIRES
Florfenicol A e
Fluazuron AR
Flubendazole FANTE
Flugestone Acetate T 53 . 42 Bl
Flumequine S, R
Flumethrin TSR F A T
Flumethrin F SN F 5 T
Fluocinonide EIRZIN
Fluvalinate L F S
Folic acid MR
Follicle stimulating hormone (natural (i GE8 2 (X Fh I
FSH from all species and their synthetic FhR
analogues) FSH [ H A 575 iR AL
)
Formaldehyde FA i
Formic acid FAR
G
Gelatin AH i
Gentamicin K RKEFR
Glucose ] 2

70

GAIN

Global Agricultural

@,ﬁ
Information Network



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

Glutaraldehyde
Glycerol

Gonadotrophin releasing hormone

Halimide

Halofuginone

Human chorion gonadotrophin
Hydrochloric acid
Hydrochlorothiazide
Hydrocortisone

Hydrogen peroxide
Hygromycin B

Ichthammol
Idazoxan
Imidodarb

Iodine and iodine inorganic compounds
including: Sodium and potassium-
iodide, Sodium and potassium-iodate

Iron dextran
Isometamidium

Ivermectin

Kaolin
Kanamycin
Ketamine

Kitasamycin

Lactasin
Lactic acid
Lasalocid

Levamisole

s
Hi

AR IR B BEORE M
=
H

= Sk
i 1L A
AL R
g

A A
ST IR
A
WHE 2 B
I

i 17 i
S
VEAS

MU S 5

Tt P AT ATt R A A
A e A Tk

R FEne
PHETE R
K

Sl
FlEE =
%A
wifhEE R
L

FLlEE
FLIR
ORIl
T e R

71

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

Lidocaine
Lincomycin

Luteinising hormone (natural LH from
all species and their synthetic
analogues)

Maduramicin ammonium
Magnesium chloride
Magnesium Oxide
Magnesium Sulfate
Malathion

Mannitol

Mebendazole

Medicinal Charcoal
Menadione

Metamizole

Methionine lodine
Methylthioninium Chloride
Metronidazole

Monensin

Moxidectin

Nadrolone Phenylpropionate

Naproxen

Narasin

Neomycin

Neostigmine

Neutralized Eletrolyzed Oxidized water
Nicarbazin

Nicotinamide

Nicotinic Acid

Nitroxinil

GAIN

Global Agricultural

&

FILZEE e, 4276

FRATEEZE e 4.1.64

(ARG oo, 4277

FSH & H AV 265 A

)

M

TREK IR e, 4.1.65
EMEE e, 4278
SAEE e 4279
EEE e 4.2.80
TR ceeeeeeeeeereeeieeenns 4.1.66
HEEE e 4281
FIZEBRIE  eeeereeeeiee e 4.1.67
EFHIE e 4.2.82
FIZEE  eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 4.2.83
LT e, 4.1.68
AL e, 4.2.84
TWHTE e 4.2.85
FRYIE  eeeeeeeeeee e 43.6
BUAEEHZE  cereeeeeeeeeeeinenn, 4.1.69

EBET e 4.1.70

N
BEREBTETE ceeeeeeereeeeeiinens 43.7
SEAAE 4.2.86
FIEEREEZE ceeerereeeiineeeiinens 4.1.71
WEE e 4.1.72
HHEIEE 4.2.87
B AR AEAE K veeerereeeennneeeenns 4.2.88
JBEEEE e 4.1.73
FRERHGE  eeeeeeeeeeeeeiinens 4.2.89
FAEE  eeeeeeeeeeeeeeiinens 4.2.90
R S e 4.1.74

72

Information Network



Norepinephrine Bitartrate

Octicine
Olaquindox
Oxacillin
Oxibendazole

Oxolinic acid

Oxytetracycline/Chlortetracycline/Tetracyc

line

Oxytocin

Paracetamol
Paraffin
Pepsin
Peracetic Acid
Phenol
Phoxim
Piperazine

Pirimycin

Polyethylene glycols (molecular
weight ranging from 200 to 10000)

Polysorbate 80

Posterior Pituitary

Potassium Aluminium sulfate
Potassium Chloride

Potassium Permanganate
Potassium Peroxymonosulphate
Potassium Sulfate

Povidone Todine

Pralidoxime Iodide
Praziquantel

Procaine

USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

MR

7
e R

P

X LR T
el
ERES]L
U W 7y
R
SETRL A
WK 1%
MEFIE R

RO &=
JEE A 200 F]10000)
It it — 80

HEAAR S5

f R FE A

AL

Ty i PR
JORTHERE

i R

SR 24 P it
g 1o €

i

HEFR

73

TEREER/N

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network



Progesterone
Propetamphos

Pyrantel embonate

Rafoxanide
Recombinant Lysostaphin

Robenidine

Salicylic acid
Salinomycin
Sarafloxacin
Scoplamine
Semduramicin

Serum Gonadotrophin
Sodium Bicarbonate
Sodium Bromide

Sodium chloride

Sodium Dichloroisocyanurate

Sodium Dimercaptopropanesulfonate

Sodium Hydroxide
Sodium Lactate
Sodium Nitrite
Sodium Perborate
Sodium Percarbonate
Sodium Periodate
Sodium pyrosulphite
Sodium salicylate
Sodium selenite
Sodium stearate
Sodium Sulfate
Sodium thiosulphate
Soft Soap

Sorbitan trioleate

USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

T AT

B e
I3 25 R M s g
R

LT AT i
VL A BR T
SR

S

KM TR
VTR
BHER
MmAEEER
&R
TR
AL

A RIRER AN
RN
AAEN
FLER

TEAH RN
LB R AN
BB ER AN

e L Y
FEE R R AN
I RN
AP P Y

T I Rk

T R BN
TR R BN
L&)

74

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network



USDA United States Department of Agriculture
_-:_,..—- Foreign Agricultural Service

@ GAIN
e Global Agricultural

Information Network

Fit 7K Ll AL = il BR T (7]

i

85)
Sorbitol WALEE e 4.2.136
Spectinomycin KMEZ e, 4.1.89
Spiramycin BBWEEEES e, 4.1.90
Streptomycin/Dihydrostreptomycin BEBRE WA BEEEEE e 4.1.91
Strychnine T 4.2.137
Sulfadimidine BRI T HIEIE e 4.1.92
Sulfogaiacol ROIARIMETSE 4.2.138
Sulfonamides BEIE 4.1.93
Sulphur OO 4.2.139

T
Testosterone propinate WIRZEE] e, 4.3.8
Tetracaine TEE 0 4.2.140
Thiabendazole WERIAME 4.1.94
Thiamphenicol FIINEEZEE 0 e, 4.1.95
Thiopental sodium TREESZAN 4.2.141
Tiamulin TUWEEE e 4.1.96
Tilmicosin BoKEE 4.1.97
Toltrazuril FEmiERER] 4.1.98
Trichlorfon(Metrifonate) HoEd 4.1.99
Triclabendazole SEEIEME 4.1.100
Trimethoprim FEABRENE e, 4.1.101
Tylosin TR E e 4.1.102
Tylvalosin BT e 4.1.103

\%
Virginiamycin HERBITEZE i, 4.1.104
Vitamin A HEEZEA 4.2.142
Vitamin B1 WEAEZ B, e, 4.2.143
Vitamin B12 W2 Byy e 4.2.144
Vitamin B2 PR B, e 4.2.145
Vitamin B6 W2 By e 4.2.146

75



USDA United States Department of Agriculture @ GAIN

Global Agricultural

il Foreign Agricultural Service Information Network
Vitamin C HEEZEC 4.2.147
Vitamin D HEEZED 0 4.2.148
Vitamin E HEEZEE e, 4.2.149
Vitamin K1 YEEZE KL e 4.2.150

X
Xylazine FERIEE 4.2.151
Xylzaine FEREE 439
Xylazole FERIE 4.2.152
z
Zinc oxide AR 4.2.153
Zinc sulphate WREREE e 4.2.154
(END TRANSLATION)
Attachments:
No Attachments.

76



